

Declaration of Conformity

Manufacturer: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon 97223-8368 USA

Trademarks

HDMI logo and "High Definition Multimedia Interface" are registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC. Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories. SRS TruSurround HD and SRS TruVolume are trademarks of SRS Labs, Inc. TruSurround HD and TruVolume technologies are incorporated under license from SRS Labs, Inc. InFocus, In Focus, and INFOCUS (stylized) are either registered trademarks or trademarks of InFocus Corporation in the United States and other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Any other trademarks, service marks, personal names or product names are assumed to be the property of their respective owners and are used only for reference. There is no implied sponsorship, affiliation, certification, approval or endorsement if we use one of these terms.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment-WEEE



This product is covered electrical and electronic equipment under the European Union's Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment ("WEEE") Directive. The WEEE Directive requires that covered equipment be collected and managed separately from typical household waste in all EU member states. Please follow the guidance of your local environmental authority or ask the shop where you purchased the product for collection or recycling options.

FCC Warning



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

Operation of the equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by InFocus Corporation may void authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

EN 55022 Warning

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment it may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures. The typical use is in a conference room, meeting room or auditorium.

Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

RF Exposure

This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm (7.9") between the radiator & your body. To maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, avoid direct contact to the transmitting antenna during transmission.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

This radio transmitter (identify the device by certification number, or model number if Category II) has been approved by Industry Canada to operate with the antenna types listed below with the maximum permissible gain and required antenna impedance for each antenna type indicated. Antenna types not included in this list, having a gain greater than the maximum gain indicated for that type, are strictly prohibited for use with this device.

This product operates at fundamental frequencies of 2.4 and 5 GHz. Each frequency outputs a maximum of 100 mW of power.

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORY INFORMATION

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules / RSS-210. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Agency Approvals

CTUVus. Other specific Country Approvals may apply. Please see product certification label.

INFORMATION FOR OPTICAL POINTING DEVICES ONLY:

This product has been tested to comply with International Standard IEC 60825-1: (1993), incl. Amd. 2(2001). This product uses LEDs that are inherently Class 1.

Wireless Mouse Dongle Label:



RG-0918
IC : 8150A-RG0918
CMIIT ID:2009DJ2362
FCC ID: E8HRG-0918

InFocus reserves the right to alter product offerings and specifications at any time without notice.

Safety Information

Please read and follow all safety instructions provided below and on the MondoCenter computer module before connecting the computer module to a power source. Failure to comply with safety instructions may result in fire, electrical shock, or personal injury and may damage or impair protection provided by the equipment. Please save all safety instructions.

- Disconnect all accessories and cables before moving the computer module.
- Refer to this guide for proper startup and shutdown procedures.
- Follow all warnings and cautions in this manual and on the computer module.
- Do not block ventilation openings. Locate the computer module in a well-ventilated area without obstructions to intake or exhaust vents.
- Do not install or use the computer module near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other devices (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- Do not place the computer module in direct sunlight, humid, greasy or dusty places or in places where the computer module may come into contact with rain, fire, smoke or steam.
- Do not use any components of the computer module near water. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment or any component of this equipment to rain or moisture.
- Do not drop the computer module.
- Do not spill liquid on the computer module. Spilled liquid may damage the computer module.
- The power outlet used to power this product should be readily accessible for fast disconnection in case of emergency.
- Use the power cord provided. Connect the power cord to a receptacle with a protective safety (earth) ground terminal. A surge-protected power strip is recommended. Do not overload wall outlets.
- Do not install the computer module in places subject to mechanical vibration.
- Do not place the computer module on an unstable surface, which could result in serious personal injuries and computer module damage.
- When disconnecting the power cord, hold the plug, not the cord.
- Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles and the point where they exit from the computer module.
- Unplug the computer module if you are not going to use it for an extensive period of time.
- Wash hands after handling the cables supplied with this product.
- The mouse and keyboard use batteries. Make sure the batteries' polarity (+/-) is aligned correctly. Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local disposal laws.
- Refer all service to qualified service personnel. Do not remove the cover or back. Servicing your own computer module can be dangerous to you and will void the warranty.
- Only use replacement parts specified by InFocus. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, electrical shock or injury and may void the warranty.
- Follow these instructions to help ensure image quality over the life of the computer module. Failure to follow these instructions may affect the warranty.
- Lithium Battery (in PC Box) Caution: There is a risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. The battery should only be replaced with an identical or equivalent type of battery as recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local disposal laws.

Limited Warranty

InFocus Limited Warranty For InFocus Branded Hardware Products Only

LIMITED WARRANTY. InFocus's warranty obligations for the hardware products are limited to the terms set forth herein. InFocus warrants the InFocus-branded hardware products against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period outlined in the Limited Warranty Periods section below from the date of retail purchase by the original end-user purchaser ("Warranty Period"). The Warranty Period starts on the date of purchase. Your dated sales or delivery receipt, showing the date of purchase of the product, is your proof of the purchase date. You may be required to provide proof of purchase and proof that the product was purchased new as a condition of receiving warranty service. If a hardware defect arises and a valid claim is received within the Warranty Period, at its option and to the extent permitted by law, InFocus will either (1) repair the hardware defect at no charge, using new parts or refurbished parts that are equivalent to new in performance and reliability, (2) exchange the product with a product that is new or refurbished that is equivalent to new in performance and reliability and is at least functionally equivalent to the original product, or (3) refund the purchase price of the product. InFocus may request that you replace defective parts with customer-installable new or refurbished parts that InFocus provides in fulfillment of its warranty obligation ("Customer Self Repair"). A replacement product or part, including a Customer Self Repair part that has been installed in accordance with instructions provided by InFocus, assumes the remaining warranty of the original product or ninety (90) days from the date of replacement or repair, whichever provides longer coverage. When a product or part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property and the replaced item becomes InFocus's property. Parts provided by InFocus in fulfillment of its warranty obligation must be used in products for which warranty service is claimed. When a refund is given, the product for which the refund is provided must be returned to InFocus and becomes InFocus's property. This is your exclusive remedy for defective products.

Limited Warranty Periods vary depending on your product model and the country of purchase. To review the warranty period associated with your product model, please refer to the product specifications information on www.infocus.com. By inputting your product model in the Quick Search box on the website, you will find warranty terms in the Specifications matrix.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS. This Limited Warranty applies only to the hardware products manufactured by or for InFocus, and sold by InFocus, its worldwide subsidiaries, authorized resellers or country distributors, that can be identified by the "InFocus" trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to it, and to required firmware. The Limited Warranty does not apply to any non-InFocus hardware products or peripherals external to the InFocus-branded hardware products (including but not limited to external storage subsystems, displays, printers, speakers or other peripherals), or to any software applications or programs, even if packaged or sold with the InFocus hardware. Manufacturers, suppliers, or publishers of products, software or peripherals, other than InFocus, may provide their own warranties to the end user purchaser, but InFocus, in so far as permitted by law, provides their products "AS IS" without the InFocus Limited Warranty. Software distributed by InFocus with or without the InFocus brand name (including, but not limited to system software) is not covered under this Limited Warranty. Refer to the licensing agreement accompanying the software for details of your rights with respect to its use. InFocus does not warrant that the operation of the products will be uninterrupted or error-free. InFocus is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the products' use.

INFOCUS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF ANY PROGRAMS, DATA, OR REMOVABLE STORAGE MEDIA. INFOCUS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESTORATION OR REINSTALLATION OF ANY PROGRAMS OR DATA OTHER THAN SOFTWARE INSTALLED BY INFOCUS WHEN THE PRODUCT IS MANUFACTURED.

To enable InFocus to provide the best possible support and service during the Limited Warranty Period, you will be required to:

- Maintain a proper and adequate environment, and use the InFocus hardware products in accordance with the instructions furnished.
- Verify configurations, load most recent firmware, install software patches, run InFocus diagnostics and utilities, and implement temporary procedures or workarounds provided by InFocus while InFocus works on permanent solutions.
- Allow InFocus to keep resident on your systems or sites certain system and network diagnosis and maintenance tools to facilitate the performance of warranty support (collectively referred to as "Proprietary Service Tools"); Proprietary Service Tools are and remain the sole and exclusive property of InFocus.

Additional Limitations:

- Products external to the system processor (CPU) box, such as external storage subsystems, printers and other peripherals, are covered by the applicable warranty for those products or options.
- An effective repair does not necessarily require the replacement of a defective part. For example, cleaning the heads of a floppy drive or updating revision levels of ROM BIOS on a PCA board are activities that in many instances deliver an effective repair.
- BIOS/Firmware upgrades are not covered under the Limited Warranty. Firmware that is an integral part of the option hardware board is not automatically upgraded when new versions of firmware are released.
- It is the responsibility of the customer to ensure that their software is compatible with the latest BIOS/firmware revision.

This Limited Warranty does not apply: (a) to consumable or expendable parts, such as batteries, or protective coatings designed to diminish over time unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (b) to cartons, carrying cases, shipping cases, external cabinets, accessories used in connection with the product; (c) to cosmetic damage, including but not limited to scratches, dents, and broken plastic on ports; (d) to damage caused by use with non-InFocus products; (e) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, improper ventilation, smoke exposure, contamination, improper or inadequate maintenance, cleaning or calibration, liquid contact, unusual physical or electrical stress and/or power surges, virus infection, fire, earthquake, disaster, lightning or other external causes; (f) to damage caused by operating the product outside the permitted or intended uses or usage parameters described by InFocus (including burned monitor screens and incorrect input voltage); (g) to damage caused by service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by anyone other than a representative of InFocus or an InFocus Authorized Service Provider ("ASP") or your own installation of customer-installable parts as instructed by InFocus; (h) to a product or part that has been modified to alter functionality or capability without the written permission of InFocus (including use of an unauthorized mount); (i) to defects caused by normal wear and tear or otherwise due to the normal aging of the product; (j) to failure to follow maintenance procedures as outlined in the product user documentation including where a schedule is specified for regular cleaning of certain parts (based on usage and environment); (k) to loss or damage in transit; or (l) if the product is not used under normal operating conditions which are defined as use not in excess of 16 hours continuously per day with a minimum 8 hour period of continuous rest in the powered off state; or (m) if any InFocus serial number has been removed or defaced. In addition, LCD burn-in as a result of excessive display of static images on the product is not covered under the terms of this Limited Warranty.

Important: Do not open the hardware products unless otherwise directed by InFocus for the purposes of a Customer Self Repair (CSR). Opening the hardware products may cause damage that is not covered by this Limited Warranty. Only InFocus or an ASP should perform service on the hardware products.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. AS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, INFOCUS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS. IF INFOCUS CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES THEN TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY AND TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SERVICE AS DETERMINED BY INFOCUS IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION. NO INFOCUS RESELLER, AGENT, OR EMPLOYEE IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY MODIFICATION, EXTENSION, OR ADDITION TO THIS WARRANTY. IF ANY TERM IS HELD TO BE ILLEGAL OR UNENFORCEABLE, THE LEGALITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THE REMAINING TERMS SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED OR IMPAIRED.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS WARRANTY AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, INFOCUS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE; LOSS OF REVENUE; LOSS OF ACTUAL OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS ON CONTRACTS); LOSS OF THE USE OF MONEY; LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS; LOSS OF BUSINESS; LOSS OF OPPORTUNITY; LOSS OF GOODWILL; LOSS OF REPUTATION; LOSS OF, DAMAGE TO, COMPROMISE OR CORRUPTION OF DATA; OR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE HOWSOEVER CAUSED INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY, ANY COSTS OF RECOVERING, PROGRAMMING OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA STORED IN OR USED WITH THE INFOCUS PRODUCT AND ANY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA STORED ON THE PRODUCT. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, OR ANY STATUTORY LIABILITY FOR INTENTIONAL AND GROSS NEGLIGENT ACTS AND/OR OMISSIONS. INFOCUS DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION THAT IT WILL BE ABLE TO REPAIR ANY PRODUCT UNDER THIS WARRANTY OR MAKE A PRODUCT EXCHANGE WITHOUT RISK TO OR LOSS OF PROGRAMS OR DATA.

LIMITATION ON BRINGING ACTION: NO ACTION, REGARDLESS OF FORM, ARISING OUT OF THE AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE THE PRODUCT MAY BE BROUGHT BY PURCHASER MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION HAS ACCRUED. **GOVERNING LAW:** ANY ACTION, REGARDLESS OF FORM, ARISING OUT OF THE AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE THE PRODUCT IS GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON, U.S.A. **MANDATORY ARBITRATION –** ANY ACTION, REGARDLESS OF FORM, ARISING OUT OF THE AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE THE PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION.

ADDITIONAL RIGHTS. FOR CUSTOMERS, WHO ARE COVERED BY CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS OR REGULATIONS IN THEIR COUNTRY OF PURCHASE OR, IF DIFFERENT, THEIR COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE, THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS WARRANTY ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES PROVIDED BY SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS AND REGULATIONS. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND ANY RIGHTS OF CONSUMERS ARISING OUT OF NONCONFORMITY WITH A SALES CONTRACT. SOME COUNTRIES, STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION MAY LAST, SO THE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS DESCRIBED BELOW MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY BY COUNTRY, STATE OR PROVINCE. INFOCUS, THE WARRANTOR UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, IS IDENTIFIED AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

EXTENDED WARRANTIES. InFocus extended product warranties are available for an additional charge. For further information on InFocus extended product warranties, please contact InFocus or your product reseller.

OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE. Please access and review the online help resources located at www.infocus.com/support before seeking warranty service. If the product is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, please contact InFocus Technical Support or, if applicable, an ASP using the information provided below. When contacting InFocus via telephone, other charges may apply depending on your location. When calling, InFocus Technical Support or an ASP will help determine whether your product requires service and, if it does, will inform you how InFocus will provide it. You must assist in diagnosing issues with your product and follow InFocus's warranty processes. InFocus may restrict service to the country where InFocus or its Authorized Distributors originally sold the hardware product. InFocus will provide warranty service either (i) at an ASP location, where service is performed at the location, or the ASP may send the product to an InFocus repair service location for service, (ii) by sending you prepaid way bills (and if you no longer have the original packaging, InFocus may send you packaging material at your cost) to enable you to ship the product to an InFocus repair service location, or (iii) by sending you customer-installable new or refurbished replacement parts to enable you to conduct Customer Self Repair, or (iv) by exchanging the product for a new or refurbished replacement.

Customer Self Repair

InFocus products are designed with many Customer Self Repair (CSR) parts to minimize repair time and allow for greater flexibility in performing defective parts replacement. If during the diagnosis period, InFocus identifies that the repair can be accomplished by the use of a CSR part, InFocus will ship that part directly to you for replacement. There are two categories of CSR parts:

- Parts for which customer self repair is mandatory. If you request InFocus to replace these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.
- Parts for which customer self repair is optional. These parts are also designed for customer self repair. If, however, you require that InFocus replace them for you, this may be done at no additional charge under the type of warranty service designated for your product.

Based on availability and where geography permits, InFocus will attempt to ship CSR parts out the next business day. Customer receipt will vary based upon the actual part, customer location

and shipping method. Next day, same-day or four-hour delivery may be offered at an additional charge where geography permits. If assistance is required, you can call the InFocus Technical Support Center and a technician will help you over the phone. InFocus specifies in the materials shipped with a replacement CSR part whether a defective part must be returned to InFocus. In cases where it is required to return the defective part to InFocus, you must ship the defective part back to InFocus within a defined period of time, normally five (5) business days, and clearly display the Return Material Authorization (RMA#) on the outside of the shipping carton or a similar package affording an equal degree of protection. The defective part must be returned with the associated documentation in the provided shipping material. Failure to return the defective part may result in InFocus charging you for the replacement. With a Customer Self Repair, InFocus will pay all shipping and part return costs and determine the courier/carrier to be used.

InFocus may utilize a doorstep swap process, which involves an InFocus delivery person delivering the replacement product or CSR part to the Customer and picking up the defective product or part at the time of delivery for return to InFocus. Upon receipt of the replacement product or part, the original product or part becomes the property of InFocus and you agree to follow instructions, including arranging the return of original product or part to InFocus in a timely manner. When providing a product exchange or Customer Self Repair (CSR) part requiring the return of the original product or part, InFocus may require a credit card authorization as security for the retail price of the replacement product or part and applicable shipping costs. When returning product to InFocus, a Return Material Authorization Number (RMA #) is required and must be clearly displayed on the outside of the shipping carton or a similar package affording an equal degree of protection. Service options, parts availability and response times may vary according to the country in which service is requested. Service options are subject to change at any time. You may be responsible for shipping and handling charges if the product cannot be serviced in the country in which service is requested. If you seek service in a country that is not the country of original purchase, you will comply with all applicable import and export laws and regulations and be responsible for all custom duties, V.A.T. and other associated taxes and charges. Where international service is available, InFocus may repair or exchange defective products and parts with comparable products and parts that comply with local standards. In accordance with applicable law, InFocus may require that you furnish proof of purchase details and/or comply with registration requirements before receiving warranty service. Resources with more details on this and other matters on obtaining warranty service are described below.

PRIVACY. InFocus will maintain and use customer information in accordance with the InFocus Privacy Policy available at www.infocus.com/privacy and InFocus's applicable legal obligations.

BACKUP. If your product is capable of storing software programs, data and other information, you should protect its contents against possible operational failures. Before you deliver your product for warranty service it is your responsibility to keep a separate backup copy of the contents, remove all personal information and data that you want to protect and disable any security passwords. **THE CONTENTS OF YOUR PRODUCT WILL BE DELETED AND THE STORAGE MEDIA REFORMATTED IN THE COURSE OF WARRANTY SERVICE.** Your product or a replacement product will be returned to you as your product was configured when originally purchased, subject to applicable updates. InFocus may install system software updates as part of warranty service that will prevent the hardware from reverting to an earlier version of the system software. Third party applications installed on the hardware may not be compatible or work with the hardware as a result of the system software update. You will be responsible for reinstalling all other software programs, data and passwords. Recovery and reinstallation of software programs and user data are not covered under this Limited Warranty.

RESOURCES. Support and service information including Authorized Distributor and Authorized Service Provider locations is available at: www.infocus.com/support.
InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA

©2016 InFocus Corp. All rights reserved. InFocus and the InFocus logo are trademarks of InFocus Corp., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Konformitätserklärung

Hersteller: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon 97223-8368 USA

Markenzeichen

HDMI-Logo und "High-Definition Multimedia Interface" sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der HDMI Licensing LLC. Hergestellt unter Lizenz der Dolby Laboratories. Dolby und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind Warenzeichen von Dolby Laboratories. SRS TruSurround HD und SRS TruVolume sind Warenzeichen von SRS Labs, Inc. TruSurround HD und TruVolume Technologien werden unter Lizenz von SRS Labs, Inc. mit eingeschlossen. InFocus, In Focus und INFOCUS (stilisiert) sind entweder eingetragene Warenzeichen oder Markenzeichen der InFocus Corporation in den USA und anderen Ländern. Alle anderen Warenzeichen sind das Eigentum ihrer entsprechenden Inhaber. Alle anderen Warenzeichen, Dienstleistungsmarken, persönliche Namen oder Produktnamen werden als das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer angesehen und werden nur als Referenz verwendet. Es gibt kein(e) implizierte(s) Sponsoring, Zugehörigkeit, Zertifizierung, Genehmigung oder Billigung, wenn wir einen dieser Begriffe verwenden.

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte Abfall - WEEE



Dieses Produkt deckt elektrische und elektronische Geräte gemäß der Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte-Abfall ("WEEE")-Richtlinie der Europäischen Union ab. Die WEEE-Richtlinie verlangt, dass hierunter fallende Geräte in allen EU-Mitgliedstaaten gesammelt und getrennt vom typischen Hausmüll behandelt werden. Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen Ihrer örtlichen Umweltschutzbehörde oder fragen Sie den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, zu Abholung- oder Recycling-Möglichkeiten.

FCC Warnung



Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein Digitalgerät der Klasse A gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte bieten einen ausreichenden Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen, wenn das Gerät in einer kommerziellen Umgebung betrieben wird. Das Gerät erzeugt und nutzt Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese auch abstrahlen, wenn es nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung benutzt wird und kann zu Störungen des Funkverkehrs führen.

Der Betrieb des Geräts in einem Wohngebiet wird wahrscheinlich schädliche Interferenzen verursachen, in welchem Fall der Benutzer verpflichtet ist, die Störungen auf eigene Kosten zu beheben. Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von InFocus Corporation genehmigt wurden, können zum Erlöschen der Betriebserlaubnis des Gerätes führen.

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss jede empfangene Störung akzeptieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen.

EN 55022 Warnung

Dies ist ein Klasse A Produkt. In einer häuslichen Umgebung kann es Funkstörungen verursachen, in welchem Fall vom Benutzer verlangt wird, angemessene Maßnahmen zu ergreifen. Die typische Anwendung ist in einem Konferenzraum, Sitzungszimmer und in Auditorien.

Kanada

Dieses Gerät der Klasse A entspricht der kanadischen ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

NCC 警語如下

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

HF-Exposition 的警語如下

Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC HF-Strahlungs-Grenzwerten für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen der Strahlungsquelle und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Um die Einhaltung der FCC HF-Exposition-Bestimmungen aufrechtzuerhalten, vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt mit der Sendeantenne während der Übertragung.

Behördliche Zulassungen

CTUVus. Andere länderspezifische Zulassungen können gelten. Bitte beachten Sie das Produktzertifizierungsetikett.

Dieses Dokument bezieht sich auf Modell INF-MCENTER2

InFocus behält sich das Recht vor, Produktangebote und Spezifikationen jederzeit ohne Ankündigung zu ändern.

WEITERE ZUBEHÖRINFORMATIONEN

Drahtlose Tastatur- und Maus-Information:

INFORMATIONEN NUR FÜR RADIO FREQUENZ GERÄTE:

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln / RSS-210. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss jede empfangene Störung akzeptieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE FRÉQUENCE RADIO SEULEMENT :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC / CNR-210. Le fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

INFORMATIONEN NUR FÜR RADIO OPTISCHE ZEIGERGERÄTE:

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet, um den Internationalen Standard IEC 60825-1 zu erfüllen: (1993), incl. Amd. 2(2001). Dieses Produkt nutzt LEDs, die von Natur aus Klasse 1 sind.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE SEULEMENT :

Ce produit a été testé pour se conformer à la norme IEC 60825-1 : (1993), y comp. Amd. 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont, par nature, de classe 1.

Kabellose Maus Dongle-Etikett:



RG-0918

IC : 8150A-RG0918

CMIIT ID:2009DJ2362

FCC ID: E8HRG-0918

Sicherheitsbetrachtungen

Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise unten und auf dem MondoCenter Computer-Modul zur Verfügung gestellt, bevor Sie das Computer-Modul mit einer Stromquelle verbinden. Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheits-Vorschriften kann zu Feuer, Stromschlag oder Verletzungen führen und den Schutz, vorgesehen für das Gerät, schädigen oder beeinträchtigen. Bitte speichern Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise.

- Trennen Sie alle Zubehörteile und Kabel, bevor Sie das Computer-Modul bewegen.
- Sehen Sie dieses Handbuch für die ordnungsgemäßen Verfahren zum Starten und Herunterfahren.
- Befolgen Sie alle Warnungen und Hinweise in diesem Handbuch und auf dem Computer-Modul.
- Lüftungsöffnungen nicht blockieren. Positionieren Sie das Computer-Modul in einem gut belüfteten Raum ohne Behinderung von Ansaug- oder Abluftöffnungen.
- Nicht das Computer-Modul in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörper, Wärmespeicher, Öfen oder anderen Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern), die Wärme erzeugen, installieren oder benutzen.
- Stellen Sie das Computer-Modul nicht in direktes Sonnenlicht, an feuchten, fettigen oder staubigen Orten oder an Orte, wo das Computer-Modul in Kontakt mit Regen, Feuer, Rauch oder Dampf kommen kann.
- Verwenden Sie keine Komponenten des Computer Moduls in der Nähe von Wasser. Warnung: Um das Risiko eines Brandes oder elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, setzen Sie dieses Gerät oder eine Komponente dieses Gerätes nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Das Computer Modul nicht fallen lassen.
- Schütten Sie keine Flüssigkeiten auf das Computer-Modul. Verschüttete Flüssigkeiten können das Computer Modul beschädigen.
- Die Steckdose für die Stromversorgung für dieses Produkt sollte für schnelle Abschaltung im Notfall leicht zugänglich sein.
- Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel. Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer Steckdose mit Schutz (Erde) Erdungsklemme. Eine Überspannungsschutz-Steckdosenleiste wird empfohlen. Überlasten Sie nicht die Wandsteckdosen.
- Installieren Sie nicht das Computer-Modul an Orten mit Vibrationen.
- Stellen Sie das Computer-Modul nicht auf eine instabile Oberfläche, da dies zu schweren Verletzungen und Computer-Modul-Schäden führen kann.
- Wenn Sie das Netzkabel abziehen, am Stecker festhalten, nicht am Kabel.
- Schützen Sie das Netzkabel vor Tritten oder Abknicken, insbesondere an Stecker, Steckdosen und an der Stelle, wo sie aus dem Computer-Modul austreten.
- Trennen Sie das Computer-Modul, wenn Sie nicht vorhaben, es für einen längeren Zeitraum zu verwenden.
- Hände nach dem Umgang mit den mit diesem Produkt mitgeliefertem Kabel waschen.
- Die Maus und Tastatur verwendet Batterien. Achten Sie darauf, das die Polarität der Batterien (+/-) richtig ausgerichtet ist. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen.
- Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Fachpersonal. Entfernen Sie nicht die Abdeckung oder Rückseite. Wartung Ihres eigenen Computer-Moduls kann gefährlich sein und die Garantie erlischt.
- Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile, wie von InFocus angegeben. Nicht zugelassene Ersatzteile können zu Bränden, elektrischen Schlägen oder Verletzungen führen und die Garantie erlischt.
- Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen, um die Bildqualität über die gesamte Lebensdauer des Computer-Moduls sicherzustellen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann die Garantie beeinträchtigen.
- Lithium-Batterie (in PC-Gehäuse) Vorsicht: Es besteht die Gefahr einer Explosion, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Die Batterie sollte nur mit einem identischen oder gleichwertigen Batterietyp, wie vom Hersteller empfohlene Typen, ersetzt werden. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen.

Eingeschränkte Garantie

InFocus eingeschränkte Garantie Nur für Hardwareprodukte der Marke InFocus

Eingeschränkte Garantie. Die Garantieverpflichtungen von InFocus für Hardwareprodukte sind auf die in diesem Dokument festgelegten Grenzen beschränkt. InFocus garantiert, dass die Hardwareprodukte der Marke InFocus bei normalem Gebrauch für einen Zeitraum, der weiter unten im Absatz „Zeitraum der eingeschränkten Garantie“ ab dem Einzelhandelskaufdatum bei Kauf durch den Original-Endnutzer angegeben ist („Garanziezeitraum“), frei von Material- und Fertigungsmängeln sind. Der Garanziezeitraum beginnt am Kaufdatum. Der Kaufbeleg oder der Lieferschein mit Angabe des Kaufdatums des Produkts ist der Nachweis des Kaufdatums. Als Voraussetzung für die Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen müssen Sie evtl. nachweisen, dass Sie das Produkt gekauft haben und dass das Produkt neu gekauft wurde. Bei Vorliegen eines Hardwaremangels und einer gültigen Inanspruchnahme innerhalb des Garanziezeitraums wird InFocus nach eigenem Ermessen und soweit gesetzlich zulässig, entweder (1) den Hardwaremangel kostenlos unter Verwendung von Neuteilen oder von überholten Teilen, die hinsichtlich Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit Neuteilen gleichwertig sind, instand setzen, (2) das Produkt durch ein neues oder hinsichtlich Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit gleichwertiges überholtes Produkt ersetzen, das unter Funktionsgesichtspunkten dem Originalprodukt gleichwertig ist, oder (3) den Kaufpreis des Produkts erstatten. InFocus kann verlangen, dass Sie defekte Teile durch vom Kunden zu installierende neue oder überholte Teile ersetzen, die InFocus in Erfüllung seiner Garantieverpflichtungen zur Verfügung stellt („kundenseitige Selbstreparatur“). Für ein Ersatzprodukt oder Ersatzteil, auch ein Teil für die kundenseitige Selbstreparatur, das gemäß den von InFocus erteilten Anweisungen installiert wurde, gilt die Restgarantie des Originalprodukts oder eine Garantie für neunzig (90) Tage ab dem Datum des Austausches oder der Instandsetzung, je nachdem, welche Garantie längeren Schutz bietet. Bei einem Austausch von Produkten oder Teilen geht das Austauschprodukt oder –teil in Ihr Eigentum über und das ausgetauschte Produkt oder Teil geht in das Eigentum von InFocus über. Von InFocus in Erfüllung seiner Garantieverpflichtungen zur Verfügung gestellte Teile müssen in den Produkten verwendet werden, für die die Garantieleistung in Anspruch genommen wird. Im Falle der Kaufpreiserstattung muss das Produkt, dessen Kaufpreis erstattet wird, an InFocus zurückgegeben werden und es geht in das Eigentum von InFocus über. Ihre Ansprüche für mangelhafte Produkte sind ausschließlich auf diese Leistungen beschränkt.

Begrenzte Garanziezeiträume variieren je nach Ihr Produktmodell und das Land des Kaufs. Überprüfen Sie die Gewährleistungsfrist Ihr Produktmodell zugeordnet, entnehmen Sie bitte der Produktinformation Technische Daten auf www.infocus.com. Durch Eingabe Ihres Produktmodells im Feld Schnellsuche auf der Website, finden Sie in den Spezifikationen Matrix Garantiebedingungen.

AUSSCHLÜSSE UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für durch oder für InFocus hergestellte Hardwareprodukte, die durch InFocus, seinen weltweiten Niederlassungen, autorisierten Verkaufsstellen oder Landesvertriebsstellen verkauft wurden. Sie können an der „InFocus“-Marke, dem Firmennamen oder dem auf ihnen angebrachtem Logo erkannt werden. Die Garantie gilt auch für die erforderliche Firmware. Die eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für Nicht-InFocus-Hardwareprodukte oder Peripheriegeräten außerhalb der mit der Marke InFocus gekennzeichneten Hardware (beispielsweise, aber nicht nur, für externe Speicherunterssysteme, Displays, Drucker, Lautsprecher und sonstige Peripheriegeräten) oder für Softwareanwendungen oder –programme, auch wenn sie mit der InFocus-Hardware im Paket oder gemeinsam verkauft werden. Hersteller, Zulieferer oder Verlage von Produkten, Software oder Peripheriegeräten außer InFocus bieten ihre eigenen Garantien für den Kauf durch Endkunden, aber InFocus bietet deren Produkte, soweit gesetzlich erlaubt, nach dem Grundsatz „wie es ist“, ohne die eingeschränkte InFocus-Garantie an. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keine von InFocus vertriebene Software, mit oder ohne die Marke InFocus (beispielsweise, aber nicht nur, Systemsoftware). Einzelheiten zu Ihren Rechten bei der Verwendung der Software entnehmen Sie bitte den ihr beigelegten Lizenzvereinbarungen. InFocus sichert nicht den unterbrechungs- und fehlerfreien Betrieb der Produkte zu. InFocus haftet nicht für Schäden aus der Nichtbeachtung von Anweisungen zum Gebrauch des Produktes.

INFOCUS HAFTET NICHT FÜR SCHÄDEN ODER DEN VERLUST VON PROGRAMMEN, DATEN ODER WECHSELSPICHERMEDIEN. INFOCUS HAFTET NICHT FÜR DIE WIEDERHERSTELLUNG ODER NEUINSTALLATION VON PROGRAMMEN ODER DATEN. AUSGENOMMEN IST VON INFOCUS BEI DER HERSTELLUNG DES PRODUKTES INSTALLIERTE SOFTWARE.

Damit InFocus bestmögliche Unterstützung und Service während des Zeitraums der eingeschränkten Garantie leisten kann, wird von Ihnen das Folgende verlangt:

- Sorgen Sie für eine saubere und passende Umgebung und nutzen Sie die InFocus-Hardwareprodukte gemäß den mitgelieferten Anweisungen.
- Überprüfen Sie Konfigurationen, laden Sie die neueste Firmware, installieren Sie Softwarekorrekturen, lassen Sie InFocus-Diagnose- und Dienstprogramme laufen, und implementieren Sie die von InFocus gebotenen Übergangs- oder Workaround-Lösungen, während InFocus an einer dauerhaften Lösung arbeitet.
- Lassen Sie InFocus auf Ihren Systemen oder Anlagen bestimmte speicherresidente System- und Netzwerkdiagnose- und -wartungstools installiert, die die Umsetzung der Unterstützung in der Garantiezeit ermöglichen (zusammengefasst als „firmeneneigene Servicetools“ bezeichnet). Firmeneneigene Servicetools sind und bleiben ausschließliches Eigentum von InFocus.

Zusätzliche Einschränkungen:

- Für Produkte außerhalb der Systemprozessorbbox, beispielsweise externe Speicherunterssysteme, Drucker und sonstige Peripheriegeräte, gilt die entsprechende Garantie für diese Produkte bzw. Optionen.
- Eine wirksame Instandsetzung setzt nicht unbedingt den Austausch eines mangelhaften Teils voraus. So können zum Beispiel das Reinigen der Leseköpfe eines Diskettenlaufwerks oder die Aktualisierung der ROM-BIOS-Version auf einem PCA-Board in vielen Fällen zu einer wirksamen Reparatur führen.
- Die eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keine BIOS- oder Firmware-Upgrades. Firmware, die integrierender Bestandteil des gewählten Hardware-Boards ist, wird nicht automatisch aktualisiert, wenn neue Firmware-Versionen erscheinen.
- Der Kunde ist dafür verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass seine Software mit der neuesten BIOS- bzw. Firmware-Version kompatibel ist.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für: (a) Verbrauchsartikel wie Batterien oder Oberflächenschutzbehandlungen, die konstruktionsgemäß mit der Zeit nachlassen, es sei denn, der Fehler wäre wegen eines Material- oder Herstellungsmangels eingetreten; (b) Kartons, Transportbehälter, Versandbehälter, externe Standvorrichtungen und in Verbindung mit dem Produkt verwendetes Zubehör; (c) kosmetische Mängel, beispielsweise, aber nicht nur, Kratzer, Dellen und Kunststoffbruch an den Anschlüssen; (d) Schäden, die durch die Verwendung von anderen als InFocus-Produkten entstanden sind; (e) Schäden durch Unfall, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Bedienungsfehler, unsachgemäße Lüftung, Raucheinfluss, Verschmutzung, unsachgemäße oder ungeeignete Wartung, Reinigung oder Kalibrierung, Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, unübliche physikalische oder elektrische Belastung und/oder Spannungsstöße, Virenbefall, Brand, Erdbeben, Katastrophen, Blitzschlag und andere äußere Faktoren; (f) Schäden durch den Einsatz der Produkte außerhalb des zulässigen oder bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauchs oder der von InFocus vorgeschriebenen Nutzungsparameter (einschließlich Einbrennspuren am Monitor und falsche Anschlussspannung); (g) Schäden, die aus der Wartung (einschließlich Upgrades und Ausbau) durch jemand anderen entstehen als einem Vertreter von InFocus oder einem von InFocus autorisierten Dienstleister („ASP“) oder durch von Ihnen selbst vorgenommene Installationen von vom Kunden zu installierenden Teilen gemäß Anweisung vorgenommen wurden; (h) Produkte oder Teile, in die ohne schriftliche Zustimmung von InFocus eingegriffen wurde, um die Funktion oder Leistungsfähigkeit zu ändern (dazu gehört auch die Verwendung nicht autorisierter Befestigungen); (i) Mängel, die aus normaler Abnutzung oder auf andere Weise durch die normale Alterung des Produkts entstanden sind; (j) unterlassene Instandhaltung gemäß der Anwenderdokumentation des Produktes, auch für Fälle, für die ein Zeitplan für regelmäßige Reinigung bestimmter Teile (je nach Einsatz und Umgebung) vorgegeben ist; (k) Verlust oder Beschädigung während des Transports; oder (l) wenn das Produkt nicht bei normalen Betriebsbedingungen eingesetzt wird, die definiert sind als höchstens 16 Stunden Dauerbetrieb pro Tag, bei mindestens 8 ununterbrochenen Stunden Pause im ausgeschalteten Zustand; (m) den Fall, dass die InFocus-Seriennummer entfernt oder gefälscht wurde. Darüber hinaus gilt diese eingeschränkte Garantie nicht für Einbrennschäden am LCD durch übermäßige Anzeige statischer Bildzeichen auf dem Produkt.

Wichtig: Öffnen Sie nicht die Hardwareprodukte, sofern Sie nicht durch InFocus für eine kundenseitige Selbstreparatur (CSR) dazu aufgefordert werden. Das Öffnen der Hardwareprodukte kann zu Beschädigungen führen, die nicht durch diese eingeschränkte Garantie erfasst werden. Reparatur und Wartung der Hardwareprodukte sollte nur durch InFocus oder einen ASP durchgeführt werden.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, GELTEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIE OBEN ANGEgebenEN ANSPRÜCHE AUSSCHLIESSLICH UND ANSTELLE ALLER SONSTIGER MÜNDLICHER, SCHRIFTLICHER, GESETZLICHER, AUSDRÜCKLICHER ODER IMPLIZITER GARANTIEEN, ANSPRÜCHE UND BEDINGUNGEN. SOFERN GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG LEHNT INFOCUS INSBESONDERE JEGLICHE GESETZLICHE ODER IMPLIZIERTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AB, INSBESONDERE, ABER NICHT NUR, ZUSICHERUNG DER DURCHSCHNITTQUALITÄT UND DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK UND GARANTIEEN FÜR VERBORGENE ODER LATENTE MÄNGEL. FÜR DEN FALL, DASS INFOCUS GESETZLICH ODER IMPLIZIERTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT IN GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGER WEISE ABLEHNEN KANN, DANN GELTEN, SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, FÜR DIESE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DES ZEITRAUMS DER AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE UND FÜR INSTANDSETZUNG ODER AUSTAUSCHLEISTUNGEN, DIE VON INFOCUS AUSSCHLIESSLICH NACH EIGENEM ERMESSEN FESTGELEGT WERDEN. KEINE WIEDERVERKAUFSTELLE, AGENTUR ODER ANGESTELLTE VON INFOCUS IST AUTORISIERT, DIESE GARANTIE ZU ÄNDERN, ZU ERWEITERN ODER IHR ETWAS HINZUZUFÜGEN. FÜR DEN FALL, DASS EINE BEDINGUNG FÜR UNZULÄSSIGE ODER NICHT DURCHSETZBAR GEHALTEN WIRD, IST DIE ZULÄSSIGKEIT ODER DURCHSETZBARKEIT DER ÜBRIGEN BEDINGUNGEN DADURCH NICHT BETROFFEN ODER BEEINTRÄCHTIGT.

MIT AUSNAHME DER ANGABEN IN DIESER GARANTIE UND SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG HAFTET INFOCUS NICHT FÜR DIREKTE, BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN AUS DER MISSACHTUNG DER GARANTIE ODER DER AUFLAGEN NOCH AUS ANDEREN RECHTSTHEORETISCHEN GRUNDLAGEN, BEISPIELSWEISE, ABER NICHT NUR, FÜR NUTZUNGS-AUSFALL, UMSATZ-AUSFALL, ENTGANGENEN TATSÄCHLICHEN ODER GEPLANTEN GEWINN (EINSCHLIESSLICH ENTGANGENEN GEWINNS AUS VERTRÄGEN), NUTZUNGS-AUSFALL VON GELDMITTELN, ENTGANGENEN GEPLANTEN EINSPARUNGEN, ENTGANGENEN GESCHÄFTEN, ENTGANGENEN CHANCEN, VERLUST DES FIRMENWERTES, REPUTATIONSVERLUST, VERLUST, BESCHÄDIGUNG, BEEINTRÄCHTIGUNG ODER ZERSTÖRUNG VON DATEN, ODER ANDERE INDIREKTE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER -NACHTEILEN AUS ANDEREN GRÜNDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER REPARATUR VON GERÄTEN UND SACHEN, KOSTEN FÜR DIE WIEDERHERSTELLUNG, PROGRAMMIERUNG ODER REPRODUKTION VON PROGRAMMEN ODER DATEN, DIE AUF DEM INFOCUS-PRODUKT GESPEICHERT ODER MIT IHM VERWENDET WERDEN, UND MANGELNDE GEHEIMHALTUNG DER AUF DEM PRODUKT GESPEICHERTEN DATEN. DIE VORSTEHENDE EINSCHRÄNKUNG GILT NICHT FÜR INANSPRUCHNAHME WEGEN TODES ODER KÖRPERVERLETZUNG ODER WEGEN ANDERER GESETZLICHER HAFTUNG FÜR VORSÄTZLICH ODER GROB FAHRLÄSSIG BEGANGENE HANDLUNGEN UND/ODER UNTERLAS-SUNGEN. INFOCUS LEHNT JEDE ZUSICHERUNG AB, DASS ES IN DER LAGE IST, EIN PRODUKT IM RAHMEN DIESER GARANTIE INSTANDZUSETZEN ODER EINEN PRODUKTAUSTAUSCH VORZUNEH-MEN, OHNE DASS EIN RISIKO ODER EINE BESCHÄDIGUNG DER PROGRAMME ODER DATEN ENTSTÜNDE.

BESCHRÄNKUNG DER INANSPRUCHNAHME: KEINE INANSPRUCHNAHME, UNABHÄNGIG VON DER FORM, DIE AUS DEM KAUFVERTRAG ÜBER DAS PRODUKT ENTSTEHT, KANN VON KÄUFER SPÄTER ALS EIN JAHR AB EINTRITT DER URSACHE DER INANSPRUCHNAHME GELTEND GEMACHT WERDEN. ANWENDBARES RECHT: FÜR JEDE INANSPRUCHNAHME, UNABHÄNGIG VON DER FORM, AUS DEM KAUFVERTRAG ÜBER DAS PRODUKT GILT DAS RECHT DES BUNDESSTAATES OREGON, USA. OBLIGATORISCHES SCHIEDSVERFAHREN - JEDE AKTION, UNABHÄNGIG VON DER FORM, AUS DEM KAUFVERTRAG ÜBER DAS PRODUKT UNTERLIEGT DEM OBLIGATORISCHEN SCHIEDSVERFAHREN.

WEITERE RECHTE. FÜR KUNDEN, DIE DURCH VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZE ODER VORSCHRIFTEN IN IHREM KAUF-LAND ODER, FALLS ABWEICHEND, IN IHREM WOHNSITZ-LAND GESCHÜTZT SIND, GELTEN DIE ZUSAGEN IN DIESER GARANTIE ZUSÄTZLICH ZU ALLEN RECHTEN UND ANSPRÜCHEN, DIE VON DIESEN VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZEN ODER VORSCHRIFTEN ZUERKANNT WERDEN. VERBRAUCHERRECHTE AUS FEHLENDER VERTRAGSMÄSSIGKEIT WERDEN DURCH DIESE GARANTIE WEDER AUSGESCHLOSSEN NOCH EINGESCHRÄNKT NOCH AUFGEHOHEN. EINIGE LÄNDER, BUNDESSTAATEN UND PROVINZEN ERLAUBEN NICHT DEN AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG VON NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER ERLAUBEN EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER GELTUNGS-DAUER VON IMPLIZITEN GARANTIEEN ODER AUFLAGEN. DESHALB GELTEN DIE UNTEN GENANNTEN EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN ODER AUSSCHLÜSSE MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT FÜR SIE. DIESE GARANTIE GIBT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTLICHE ANSPRÜCHE. JE NACH LAND, BUNDESSTAAT ODER PROVINZ KÖNNEN IHNEN ANDERE ANSPRÜCHE ZUSTEHEN. INFOCUS, DER GARANTIEGEBER GEMÄSS DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE, IST AM SCHLUSS DIESES DOKUMENTES GENAU BEZEICHNET.

ERWEITERTE GARANTIEEN. Erweiterte InFocus-Garantien sind nur gegen Extrabezahlung möglich. Wegen weiterer Informationen über erweiterte InFocus-Produktgarantien wenden Sie sich bitte an InFocus oder Ihren Produktverkäufer.

SO ERHALTEN SIE DIE GARANTIELEISTUNGEN. Gehen Sie bitte auf die Online-Hilfe auf www.infocus.com/support und prüfen Sie diese, bevor Sie eine Garantieleistung anfordern. Wenn das

Produkt nach der Nutzung dieser Online-Hilfsressourcen immer noch nicht korrekt funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an die technische Unterstützung von InFocus oder ggf. einen ASP, gemäß den unten angegebenen Informationen. Wenn Sie sich telefonisch an InFocus wenden, können je nach Ihrem Standort weitere Aufwendungen entstehen. Während des Anrufs wird die technische Unterstützung von InFocus oder ein ASP Ihnen helfen, festzustellen, ob Ihr Produkt eine Reparatur oder Instandhaltung benötigt und falls dies so ist, Sie informieren, auf welche Weise InFocus diese anbieten wird. Sie müssen bei Diagnosefragen zu Ihrem Produkt mitwirken und die Garantieabläufe von InFocus befolgen. InFocus kann den Service auf das Land beschränken, in dem InFocus oder seine autorisierte Vertriebsstelle das Hardwareprodukt ursprünglich verkauft hat. InFocus wird den Garantieservice entweder (i) am Standort eines ASP anbieten, an dem der Service durchgeführt wird, oder der ASP sendet das Produkt an die InFocus-Reparaturstation zur Durchführung der Leistung, (ii) oder Ihnen vorausbezahlte Frachtbriefe schicken (und wenn Sie die Originalverpackung nicht mehr besitzen, Ihnen auch auf Ihre Kosten evtl. Verpackungsmaterial zusenden), damit Sie das Produkt an eine InFocus-Reparaturstelle schicken können, oder (iii) Ihnen kundenseitig zu installierende neue oder überholte Ersatzteile schicken, sodass Sie die Reparatur als kundenseitige Selbstreparatur durchführen können, oder (iv) das Produkt gegen ein neues oder überholtes Ersatzprodukt austauschen.

Kundenseitige Selbstreparatur

Die InFocus-Produkte wurden mit zahlreichen Teilen zur kundenseitigen Selbstreparatur (CSR-Teile) entwickelt, um Reparaturzeiten so gering wie möglich zu halten und größere Flexibilität beim Austausch von mangelhaften Teilen zu ermöglichen. Wenn während der Diagnose InFocus feststellt, dass die Reparatur mit dem Einsatz eines CSR-Teils durchgeführt werden kann, versendet InFocus dieses Teil zum Austausch direkt an Sie. Es gibt zwei Kategorien von CSR-Teilen:

- Teile, für die die kundenseitige Selbstreparatur obligatorisch ist. Wenn Sie InFocus mit dem Austausch dieser Teile beauftragen, werden Ihnen die Kosten für Reise und Arbeitszeit für diesen Service in Rechnung gestellt.
- Teile, für die die kundenseitige Selbstreparatur optional ist. Auch diese Teile wurden für die kundenseitige Selbstreparatur entwickelt. Wenn Sie jedoch InFocus mit dem Austausch dieser Teile für Sie beauftragen, kann dies ohne zusätzliche Kosten gemäß dem für Ihr Produkt bestimmten Garantieservice erfolgen.

Je nach Verfügbarkeit und geografischer Umstände ist InFocus bemüht, CSR-Teile am folgenden Geschäftstag zu versenden. Der Eingang beim Kunden hängt vom Teil an sich, dem Standort des Kunden und der Versandmethode ab. Sofern wegen der geografischen Umstände möglich, kann die Lieferung am nächsten Tag, am selben Tag oder innerhalb von vier Stunden angeboten werden. Wenn Hilfe nötig ist, wenden Sie sich an die technische Unterstützungsstelle von InFocus. Ein Techniker gibt Ihnen telefonische Unterstützung. In dem mit einem CSR-Austauschteil versendeten Material gibt InFocus an, ob ein mangelhaftes Teil an InFocus zurückgeschickt werden muss. Wenn Sie aufgefordert werden, ein mangelhaftes Teil an InFocus zurückzuschicken, müssen Sie das mangelhafte Teil innerhalb einer bestimmten Frist, normalerweise von fünf (5) Geschäftstagen, an InFocus zurückschicken und die Nummer der Material-Rücksendegenehmigung (RMA-Nr.) außen auf dem Versandkarton oder einer anderen Verpackung, die einen gleichwertigen Schutz bietet, angeben. Das mangelhafte Teil muss mit der dazu gehörenden Dokumentation, die mit dem Versandmaterial mitgeliefert wurde, zurückgesendet werden. Eine Unterlassung der Rücksendung des mangelhaften Teils kann dazu führen, dass InFocus Ihnen den Austausch in Rechnung stellt. Bei einer kundenseitigen Selbstreparatur trägt InFocus alle Kosten für Versand und Teilerückversand und bestimmt den zu beauftragenden Kurierdienst oder den Spediteur.

InFocus kann auch ein Tauschverfahren an der Haustür vornehmen, bei dem ein Auslieferer von InFocus das Austauschprodukt oder das CSR-Teil dem Kunden liefert und gleichzeitig das mangelhafte Produkt oder Teil zur Rückgabe an InFocus mitnimmt. Bei Erhalt des Austauschproduktes oder Teils wird das Originalprodukt oder Teil Eigentum von InFocus und Sie verpflichten sich, den Anweisungen zu folgen, einschließlich der Organisation der pünktlichen Rücksendung des Originalproduktes oder Teils an InFocus. Bei einem Produktaustausch oder einem Teil für kundenseitige Selbstreparatur (CSR-Teil), bei denen die Rücksendung des Originalproduktes oder Teils erforderlich ist, kann InFocus eine Kreditkartenbelastung als Sicherheit für den Endverkaufspreis des Austauschproduktes oder Teils zuzüglich der entsprechenden Versandkosten verlangen. Bei der Rückgabe des Produkts an InFocus wird eine Material-Rückgabegenehmigungsnummer (Return Material Authorization Number, RMA #) benötigt, die deutlich außen auf der Versandverpackung oder einem ähnlichen Verpackung mit gleichem Maße an Schutz aufgebracht wird. Serviceoptionen, Verfügbarkeit von Teilen und Antwortzeiten können je nach Land, in dem die Leistung angefordert wird, unterschiedlich sein. Die Serviceoptionen können jederzeit geändert werden. Sie haften für den Versand- und Bearbeitungsaufwand, wenn der Service für das Produkt nicht in dem Land erbracht werden kann, in dem der Service angefordert wird. Wenn Sie Service in einem Land verlangen, das nicht das Land des ursprünglichen Kaufs ist, müssen Sie alle geltenden Ein- und Ausfuhrgesetze und Vorschriften einhalten und haften für alle Zollabgaben, Mehrwertsteuer und sonstige damit verbundenen Steuern und Aufwendungen. Wenn ein internationaler Service zur Verfügung steht, kann InFocus mangelhafte Produkte und Teile reparieren oder durch vergleichbare Produkte und Teile ersetzen, die den lokalen Standards entsprechen. Gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften kann InFocus verlangen, dass Sie Angaben zum Kauf nachweisen und/oder Registrierungsanforderungen erfüllen, bevor Sie Garantieleistungen erhalten. Hinweise mit weiteren Einzelheiten zu diesem und anderen Themen beim Erhalt von Garantieleistungen sind weiter unten beschrieben.

DATENSCHUTZ. InFocus unterhält und verwendet Kundeninformationen gemäß der InFocus-Datenschutzrichtlinie, die auf www.infocus.com/privacy zur Verfügung steht, und gemäß den für InFocus geltenden gesetzlichen Pflichten.

BACK-UP. Wenn Ihr Produkt Softwareprogramme, Daten und andere Informationen speichern kann, sollten Sie seinen Inhalt gegen mögliche Betriebsfehler schützen. Bevor Sie Ihr Produkt für Garantieleistungen versenden, liegt es in Ihrer Verantwortung, eine separate Sicherheitskopie des Inhalts zu behalten, alle personenbezogenen Informationen und Daten zu löschen, die Sie schützen wollen und alle Sicherheitspasswörter zu deaktivieren. **IM VERLAUF DER GARANTIELEISTUNG WERDEN DIE INHALTE IHRES PRODUKTES GELÖSCHT UND DIE SPEICHERMEDIEN NEU FORMATIERT.** Ihr Produkt oder ein Ersatzprodukt wird an Sie so zurückgeliefert, wie Ihr Produkt beim Originalkauf konfiguriert war, mit Berücksichtigung der entsprechenden Updates. InFocus kann als Teil der Garantieleistung Aktualisierungen der Systemsoftware installieren. Dadurch kann die Hardware nicht mehr auf eine frühere Version der Systemsoftware zurückgestellt werden. Als Folge der Aktualisierung der Systemsoftware können möglicherweise Programme von Drittanbietern, die auf der Hardware installiert sind, nicht kompatibel mit der Hardware sein oder nicht auf ihr laufen. Sie sind dafür verantwortlich, alle anderen Softwareprogramme, Daten und Passwörter neu zu installieren. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie umfasst nicht die Neuinstallation von Softwareprogrammen und Nutzerdaten.

PRAKTISCHE ANGABEN. Informationen zu Unterstützung und Service einschließlich der Standorte von autorisierten Vertriebsstellen und autorisierten Kundendienststellen finden Sie unter: www.infocus.com/support.

InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA

© 2016 InFocus Corp. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. InFocus und das InFocus-Logo sind Handelsmarken der InFocus Corp., eingetragen in den USA und in weiteren Ländern.

Déclaration de conformité

Fabricant : InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon 97223-8368 États Unis

Marques de commerce

Le logo HDMI et « High Definition Multimedia Interface » (Interface multimédia haute définition) sont des marques déposées de HDMI Licensing LLC. Fabriqué sous licence Dolby Laboratories (Laboratoires Dolby). Dolby et le symbole double-D sont des marques de commerce de Dolby Laboratories. SRS TruSurround HD et SRS TruVolume sont des marques de commerce de SRS Labs, Inc. Les technologies TruSurround HD et TruVolume sont incorporées sous licence SRS Labs, Inc. InFocus, In Focus et INFOCUS (stylisé), sont soit des marques de commerce, soit des marques déposées de InFocus Corporation pour les États Unis et d'autres pays. Toutes les autres marques de commerce sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Toute autre marque de commerce, marque de service, noms personnels ou noms de produits, sont supposés être la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs et ne sont utilisés qu'à titre de référence. Il n'y a aucun parrainage, affiliation, certification, approbation ou avenant impliqué si nous utilisons l'un de ces termes.

Déchets d'équipements Électriques et Électroniques - DEEE



Ce produit est protégé par la Directive sur les Déchets des Équipements Électriques et Électroniques - DEEE sur les équipements électriques et électroniques de l'Union Européenne. La Directive DEEE requiert que l'équipement couvert par cette directive soit collecté et traité séparément des déchets ménagers dans tous les pays membres de la Communauté Européenne. Veuillez vous conformer aux directives de votre autorité environnementale locale, ou vous renseigner auprès du magasin où vous avez acheté le produit, sur les options de collecte ou de recyclage.

Avertissement FCC (Commission fédérale sur les communications)



Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limitations concernant les appareils numériques de Classe A, conformément à l'article 15 des réglementations FCC. Ces limitations sont conçues pour apporter une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives lorsque l'équipement est utilisé dans un environnement commercial. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut générer un rayonnement d'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément au manuel d'instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nocives aux communications radio.

Le fonctionnement de cet équipement dans une zone résidentielle peut provoquer des interférences nocives, auquel cas l'utilisateur sera dans l'obligation de corriger les interférences à ses propres dépens. Toute modification ou altération non expressément approuvée par InFocus Corporation peut rendre caduque l'autorité à faire fonctionner cet équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des Réglementations FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne peut provoquer d'interférences nocives et (2), cet appareil est apte à recevoir toutes interférences, y compris les interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Avertissement EN 55022

Ceci est un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement familial, il peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas l'utilisateur est tenu de prendre les mesures adéquates. L'utilisation est prévue pour une salle de conférence, une salle de réunion ou un auditorium.

Canada

Cet appareil numérique de Classe A est conforme au ICES-003 Canadien. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

NCC 警語如下

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

RF Exposure 的警語如下

Cet équipement est conforme aux limitations sur l'exposition aux radiations FCC-RCF décrites dans un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimum de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Pour rester en conformité avec les caractéristiques FSS-RF sur l'exposition, éviter le contact direct avec l'antenne de transmission pendant les transmissions.

Approbations par un organisme

CTUVus. Les autres approbations nationales spécifiques s'appliquent. Veuillez consulter le label de certification du produit.

Ce document est conforme au modèle réglementaire INF-MCENTER2 :

InFocus se réserve le droit de modifier les offres et spécifications à tout moment et sans préavis.

INFORMATIONS SUR LES ACCESSOIRES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

Informations sur le clavier et la souris sans fil :

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT UNIQUEMENT LES APPAREILS À FRÉQUENCE RADIO :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des Réglementations FCC / RSS-210. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne peut provoquer d'interférences nocives et (2), cet appareil est apte à recevoir toutes interférences, y compris les interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT UNIQUEMENT LES APPAREILS À FRÉQUENCE RADIO :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC / CNR-210. Le fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT UNIQUEMENT LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE :

Ce produit a été testé pour être en conformité avec les Standards Internationaux IEC 60825-1 : (1993), inclus. Amendement 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont par nature de Classe 1.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE UNIQUEMENT :

Ce produit a été testé pour se conformer à la Norme IEC 60825-1 : (1993), y comp. Amd. 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont, par nature, de classe 1.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE FRÉQUENCE RADIO SEULEMENT :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC / CNR-210. Le fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE SEULEMENT :

Ce produit a été testé pour se conformer à la norme IEC 60825-1 : (1993), y comp. Amd. 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont, par nature, de classe 1.

Étiquette du dongle de la souris sans fil :



RG-0918

IC : 8150A-RG0918

CMIIT ID:2009DJ2362

FCC ID : E8HRG-0918

Considérations sur la sécurité

Veillez lire et suivre les instructions sur la sécurité fournies ci-dessous et sur le module ordinateur MondoCenter avant de connecter le module ordinateur à une source d'alimentation électrique. Tout manquement à se conformer aux instructions sur la sécurité peut provoquer un incendie, une décharge électrique ou des blessures corporelles, ou rendre inefficace la protection apportée par l'équipement. Veuillez conserver toutes les instructions sur la sécurité.

- Débrancher tous les accessoires et câbles avant de déplacer le module ordinateur.
- Se rapporter à ce guide pour les procédures nécessaires à la mise en marche et à l'arrêt.
- Suivre tous les avertissements et les précautions à prendre indiqués dans ce manuel et sur le module ordinateur.
- Ne pas boucher les ouvertures pour la ventilation. Positionner le module ordinateur dans un endroit bien ventilé, sans obstruction des conduits d'arrivée ou de sortie de la ventilation.
- Ne pas installer ou utiliser ce module ordinateur près d'une source de chaleur telle qu'un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un réchaud ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
- Ne pas exposer le module ordinateur à la lumière directe du soleil, à l'humidité, ne pas le placer dans les endroits gras ou poussiéreux, ou des endroits où le module ordinateur pourrait entrer en contact avec la pluie, de la fumée ou de la vapeur.
- N'utiliser aucun des composants du module ordinateur près de l'eau. Avertissement : Pour diminuer les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, ne pas exposer cet équipement ou l'un de ses composants à la pluie ou à l'humidité.
- Ne pas faire tomber le module ordinateur.
- Ne pas renverser de liquide sur le module ordinateur. Un liquide renversé peut endommager le module ordinateur.
- Les prises murales servant à alimenter ce produit doivent rester accessibles pour être rapidement débranchées en cas d'urgence.
- Utiliser le cordon d'alimentation fourni. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation à un connecteur femelle équipé d'un potentiel de mise à la terre (terre) de sécurité. Un disjoncteur différentiel est recommandé. Ne pas dépasser le potentiel des prises murales.
- Ne pas installer le module ordinateur dans des endroits sujets à des vibrations mécaniques.
- Ne pas placer le module ordinateur sur une surface instable, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures corporelles graves et endommager le module ordinateur.
- En débranchant le cordon d'alimentation, tenir la prise et non le cordon.
- Empêcher qu'on ne marche sur le cordon d'alimentation ou qu'il soit pincé, particulièrement près des prises, disposer les connecteurs femelle qui conviennent et des points d'où ils sortent du module ordinateur à des endroits convenables.
- Débrancher le module ordinateur si vous ne pensez pas l'utiliser pendant une longue période.
- Se laver les mains après avoir manipulé les câbles fournis avec ce produit.
- La souris et le clavier nécessitent des piles. S'assurer que la polarité des batteries (+/-) est alignée correctement. Éliminer les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales sur les rejets.
- Pour tous les services, ne s'adresser qu'à un personnel qualifié. Ne pas retirer le couvercle ou le dos. Tenter de dépanner vous-même votre module ordinateur peut s'avérer dangereux et annuler la garantie.
- N'utiliser que des pièces de remplacement spécifiées par InFocus. Une substitution non autorisée peut entraîner un incendie, une décharge électrique ou une blessure et peut annuler la garantie.
- Suivre ces instructions pour aider à garantir la qualité de l'image durant la vie de ce module ordinateur. Tout manquement au respect de ces instructions peut avoir des conséquences sur la garantie.
- Précautions à prendre avec les piles au lithium (dans le boîtier du PC) : Il y a risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par une pile de type incorrect. La pile ne peut être remplacée que par un type de pile identique ou équivalent tel que recommandé par le fabricant. Éliminer les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales sur les rejets.

Garantie limitée

Garantie limitée InFocus uniquement pour le matériel de la marque InFocus

GARANTIE LIMITÉE. Les obligations de la garantie InFocus pour le matériel sont limitées aux termes exposés ci-dessous. InFocus garantit le matériel de la marque InFocus contre les défauts matériels et de main d'œuvre dans des conditions d'utilisation normales pour une période exposée dans la section Durée de la garantie limitée ci-dessous, à partir de la date d'achat par l'acheteur utilisateur final d'origine (« Durée de la garantie »). La Période de garantie commence à la date d'achat. Votre reçu ou bon de livraison indiquant la date d'achat du produit constitue votre preuve de date d'achat. Une preuve d'achat et la preuve que le produit a été acheté neuf peut constituer une condition pour avoir droit à la révision sous garantie. Si une défection matérielle se présente et qu'une réclamation valable est reçue pendant la période de garantie, dans cette éventualité et dans les limites autorisées par la loi, InFocus soit (1) réparera le matériel défectueux sans aucun frais, à l'aide de pièces neuves ou remises à neuf qui soient équivalentes au neuf en performance et fiabilité, (2) soit échangera le produit avec un produit neuf ou remis à neuf qui soit équivalent au neuf en termes de performance et fiabilité et ayant une fonctionnalité équivalente à celle du produit d'origine, ou (3) remboursera le prix d'achat du produit. InFocus peut requérir que vous remplaciez les pièces défectueuses par des pièces à installer par le client, neuves ou remises à neuf, que fournit InFocus conformément aux obligations de leur garantie (« Réparation par le client »). Le remplacement d'un produit ou d'une partie, comprenant une partie de réparation par le client ayant été installée conformément aux instructions fournies par InFocus, présuppose le reste de la garantie du produit d'origine ou quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à partir de la date de remplacement ou de réparation, selon celle qui présentera la protection la plus longue. Lorsqu'un produit ou une pièce est échangé, tout élément de remplacement devient votre propriété et l'élément remplacé devient la propriété de InFocus. Les pièces fournies par InFocus conformément aux obligations de leur garantie doivent être utilisées sur les produits pour lesquels la révision sous garantie a été réclamée. Lorsqu'un remboursement a lieu, le produit pour lequel le remboursement et fourni doit être renvoyé à InFocus et devient la propriété de InFocus. Ceci constitue votre unique recours pour des produits défectueux.

Périodes de garantie limitées varient selon le modèle de votre produit et le pays d'achat. Pour examiner la période de garantie associée à votre modèle de produit, veuillez consulter les informations de spécifications de produit sur www.infocus.com. En entrant votre modèle de produit dans la boîte de recherche rapide sur le site, vous trouverez les conditions de garantie dans la matrice de spécifications.

EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS. Cette Garantie Limitée ne s'applique qu'aux produits matériels fabriqués par ou pour InFocus, et vendus par InFocus, ses filiales dans le monde entier, ses revendeurs autorisés ou ses concessionnaires pays, pouvant être identifiés par la marque de commerce « InFocus », la marque déposée ou le logo qui leur est apposée, et aux micrologiciels requis. La Garantie Limitée ne s'applique pas aux produits matériels non-InFocus ou aux périphériques externes du matériel de la marque InFocus (y compris mais non limité aux sous-systèmes de stockage externes, écrans, imprimantes, haut parleurs ou autres périphériques), ou à toute autre application logicielle ou programme, même faisant partie du package ou vendus avec le matériel InFocus. Les fabricants, fournisseurs ou éditeurs des produits logiciels ou périphériques, autre que InFocus, doivent fournir leurs propres garanties à l'acheteur utilisateur final, mais InFocus, dans la mesure où cela reste permis par la loi, fournit leurs produits « TEL QUEL », sans la Garantie Limitée InFocus. Les logiciels distribués par InFocus avec ou sans la marque de fabrique InFocus (y compris, mais non limité au système logiciel) ne sont pas couverts par cette Garantie Limitée. Se reporter au contrat de licence accompagnant le logiciel pour des renseignements sur vos droits correspondant à son utilisation. InFocus ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du produit ne sera pas interrompu ou exempt d'erreurs. InFocus ne peut être tenu pour responsable pour des dommages survenant d'un manquement à suivre les instructions concernant l'utilisation du produit.

INFOCUS N'EST EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES OU DE LA PERTE DE TOUT PROGRAMME, DONNÉES OU MOYEN DE STOCKAGE AMOVIBLE. INFOCUS NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DE LA RESTAURATION OU RÉPARATION DE TOUT PROGRAMME OU DONNÉES AUTRES QUE LE LOGICIEL INSTALLÉ PAR INFOCUS LORS DE LA FABRICATION DU PRODUIT.

Pour permettre à InFocus de fournir la meilleure assistance et le meilleur service durant la Période de Garantie Limitée, vous êtes tenu(e) de :

- Préserver un environnement propre et adéquat, et d'utiliser les produits matériels InFocus conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Vérifier les configurations, télécharger les micrologiciels les plus récents, installer les corrections logicielles, exécuter les diagnostics et utilitaires InFocus, et implémenter temporairement les procédures et mises au point fournies par InFocus pendant que de son côté, InFocus recherche des solutions définitives.
- Autoriser InFocus à garder sur vos systèmes ou sites certains diagnostics et outils de maintenance système et réseau pour faciliter l'exécution de l'assistance garantie (à laquelle il est collectivement fait référence en tant que « Outils de maintenance propriétaires » ; les Outils de maintenance propriétaires sont et demeurent la seule et exclusive propriété de InFocus.

Limitations additionnelles :

- Les produits externes au boîtier du processeur système (CPU) tels que des sous-systèmes de stockage, des imprimantes et d'autres périphériques, sont couverts par la garantie applicable à ces produits et options.
- Une réparation effective ne nécessite pas nécessairement le remplacement d'une pièce défectueuse. Par exemple, le nettoyage des têtes d'une cassette ou la mise à jour des niveaux de révision ROM BIOS sur une carte PCA sont des activités qui dans de nombreux cas apportent une réparation effective.
- Les mises à niveau BIOS/ micrologiciel ne sont pas couvertes par la Garantie Limitée. Le micrologiciel qui fait partie intégrante de la carte mère en option n'est pas automatiquement mis à niveau lorsque de nouvelles versions du micrologiciel sont publiées.
- Il est de la responsabilité du client de garantir leur son logiciel est compatible avec la dernière révision BIOS/micrologiciel.

Cette Garantie Limitée ne s'applique pas : (a) aux pièces jetables ou non durables, comme les piles, ou aux revêtements de protection destinés à s'effacer dans le temps à moins qu'une défaillance ne survienne qui soit provoquée par un défaut matériel ou de main d'œuvre ; (b) aux cartons, caisses de transport, caisses d'expédition, armoires externes, accessoires utilisés en concomitance avec le produit ; (c) aux dommages cosmétiques, y compris mais non limité aux éraflures cabossages et plastiques cassés sur les ports ; (d) aux dommages causés par accident, abus, mauvaise utilisation, ventilation incorrecte, exposition à la fumée, contamination, entretien inapproprié ou inadéquat, contact avec du liquide de nettoyage ou de calibrage, stress physique ou inhabituel et/ou surtensions, infections par des virus, incendie, tremblement de terre, catastrophe naturelle, foudre ou autre cause extérieure ; (f) aux dommages provoqués par le fonctionnement du produit en dehors des utilisations prévues ou des paramètres d'utilisation décrits par InFocus (y compris brulage d'écran et tension d'alimentation incorrecte) ; (g) aux dommages causés par l'entretien (y compris les mises à jour et développements) réalisés par toute autre personne qu'un représentant InFocus ou un prestataire de service autorisé par InFocus (« ASP ») ou votre propre installation de Pièces pouvant être installées par le client selon les instructions InFocus ; (h) à un produit ou une pièce ayant été modifiée pour changer sa fonctionnalité ou capacité sans une autorisation préalable écrite par InFocus (y compris l'utilisation d'un support non autorisé) ; (i) aux défauts causés par une usure ou une détérioration normales ou autrement causées par un vieillissement normal du produit ; (j) au manquement à suivre les procédures d'entretien telles qu'elles sont soulignées dans la documentation utilisateur du produit y compris lorsqu'un calendrier est stipulé pour l'entretien périodique de certaines parties (basé sur l'utilisation et l'environnement) ; (k) aux pertes et dégâts en transit ; ou (l) si le produit n'est pas utilisé dans les conditions de fonctionnement normales qui ont été définies, comme une utilisation ne dépassant pas 16 heures par jour en continu avec une période minimum de 8 heures de repos continu en état non alimenté ; ou (m) si tout numéro de série InFocus a été retiré ou effacé. De plus, un brûlage LCD-résultant d'un excès d'images statiques sur le Produit n'est pas couvert par les termes de cette Garantie Limitée.

Important : Ne pas ouvrir de produit matériel sauf autrement demandé par InFocus dans le but d'une Réparation par le client (CSF). L'ouverture de produits matériels peut provoquer des dommages n'étant pas couverts par cette Garantie Limitée. Seul InFocus ou un ASP peut réaliser une révision sur les produits matériels.

DANS LA MESURE OÙ C'EST AUTORISÉ PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS EXPOSÉS PRÉCÉDEMMENT EST EXCLUSIVE ET TIENT EN LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, RECOURS ET CONDITIONS, QUE CE SOIT ORALEMENT, PAR ÉCRIT, PAR VOIE LÉGALE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. TEL QU'IL EST PERMIS PAR LA LOI, INFOCUS NIE SPÉCIFIQUEMENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR TOUTE GARANTIE LÉGALE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS NON LIMITÉ AUX GARANTIES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE ET D'APTITUDE DANS UN BUT PARTICULIER ET TOUTE GARANTIE CONTRE DES VICES CACHÉS OU LATENTS. DANS LA MESURE OÙ INFOCUS NE POURRAIT PAS LÉGALEMENT REJETER DES GARANTIES LÉGALES OU IMPLICITES ET DANS LA MESURE OÙ C'EST AUTORISÉ PAR LA LOI, LA DURÉE DE TELLES GARANTIES SERAIT LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE ET AUX SERVICES DE RÉPARATION OU REMPLACEMENT TELS QUE DÉTERMINÉS PAR INFOCUS ET À SA SEULE DISCRÉTION. AUCUN REVENDEUR INFOCUS, AGENT OU EMPLOYÉ N'EST AUTORISÉ À EFFECTUER TOUTE MODIFICATION, DÉVELOPPEMENT OU AJOUT À CETTE GARANTIE. SI L'UN QUELCONQUE DES TERMES ÉTAIT TENU POUR ILLÉGAL OU NE POUVANT ÊTRE APPLIQUÉ, LA LÉGALITÉ OU L'APPLICATION DES TERMES RESTANT NE SAURAIT ÊTRE AFFECTÉE OU COMPROMISE.

EXCEPTÉ COMME EXPOSÉ DANS CETTE GARANTIE DANS TOUTE LA MESURE DE CE QUI EST AUTORISÉ PAR LA LOI, INFOCUS NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES DIRECTS, PARTICULIERS, ACCIDENTELS OU CONSÉCUTIFS RÉSULTANT DE TOUTE VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE OU DES CONDITIONS, OU DE TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE Y COMPRIS MAIS NON LIMITÉ À LA PERTE D'UTILISATION, LA PERTE DE REVENUS, LA PERTE DE PROFITS ACTUELS OU ANTICIPÉS (Y COMPRIS LA PERTE DE PROFITS DANS DES CONTRATS) ; LA PERTE DE L'UTILISATION DE CAPITALS, LA PERTE D'ÉCONOMIES ANTICIPÉES, LA PERTE D'AFFAIRES, LA PERTE D'OPPORTUNITÉS, LA PERTE D'ACTIFS INCORPORELS, LA PERTE DE RÉPUTATION ; LA PERTE DE , LES DOMMAGES À, LA COMPROMISSION OU LA CORRUPTION DE DONNÉES, OU TOUTE AUTRE PERTE OU DOMMAGE DIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA CAUSE, Y COMPRIS LE REMPLACEMENT D'ÉQUIPEMENT ET DE BIENS PROPRES, ET TOUTS FRAIS DE RÉCUPÉRATION, PROGRAMMATION OU REPRODUCTION DE TOUT PROGRAMME OU DONNÉES STOCKÉES OU UTILISÉS AVEC LES PRODUITS INFOCUS ET TOUT MANQUEMENT À PRÉSERVER LA CONFIDENTIALITÉ DES DONNÉES STOCKÉES DANS LE PRODUIT. LES LIMITATIONS PRÉCITÉES NE PEUVENT S'APPLIQUER À DES RÉCLAMATIONS POUR DÉCÈS OU BLESSURE CORPORELLE, OU TOUTE AUTRE RESPONSABILITÉ LÉGALE, CONCERNANT DES ACTES MALINTENTIONNÉS ET DES NÉGLIGENCES GROSSIÈRES ET/OU OMISSIONS. INFOCUS NIE TOUTE INTERPRÉTATION VOULANT QU'IL SOIT EN MESURE DE RÉPARER OU ÉCHANGER TOUT PRODUIT SANS CETTE GARANTIE SANS QU'IL N'Y AIT DE RISQUE OU DE PERTE DE PROGRAMMES OU DE DONNÉES.

LIMITATIONS DE RECOURS : AUCUNE ACTION, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA FORME, SOULEVÉE HORS DE L'AGRÈMENT D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT, NE PEUT ÊTRE INTENTÉE PAR L'ACHETEUR PLUS D'UN AN APRÈS QUE LA CAUSE DE L'ACTION AIT EU LIEU. LOIS GOUVERNEMENTALES : TOUTE ACTION, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA FORME, SOULEVÉE HORS DE L'AGRÈMENT D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT, EST RÉGIE PAR LES LOIS DE L'ÉTAT DE L'OREGON, ÉTATS UNIS. ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE : TOUTE ACTION, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA FORME, SOULEVÉE HORS DE L'AGRÈMENT D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT EST SUJETTE À UN ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE.

DROITS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES. POUR LES CLIENTS, QUI SONT COUVERTS PAR LES LOIS DE PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS OU LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS DANS LEUR PAYS D'ACHAT OU, SI IL EST DIFFÉRENT, LEUR PAYS DE RÉSIDENCE, LES AVANTAGES COUVERTS PAR CETTE GARANTIE VIENNENT EN SUPPLÉMENT DE TOUS LES DROITS ET RECOURS APPORTÉS PAR LES LOIS ET RÉGLEMENTS DE PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS. CETTE GARANTIE N'EXCLUT, NE LIMITE NI NE SUSPEND AUCUN DES DROITS DES CONSOMMATEURS SOULEVÉS EN DEHORS DE LA NON CONFORMITÉ AVEC LE CONTRAT DE VENTE. CERTAINS PAYS, ÉTAT ET PROVINCES N'AUTORISENT PAS L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DE DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU CONSÉCUTIFS OU AUTORISENT DES

LIMITATIONS SUR LA DURÉE QU'UNE GARANTIE OU DES CONDITIONS IMPLIQUÉS PEUVENT AVOIR, AUQUEL CAS, LES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS DÉCRITES CI-DESSUS NE VOUS SONT PAS APPLICABLES. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS POUVANT VARIER SELON LES PAYS, ÉTATS OU PROVINCES. INFOCUS, LE GARANT DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, EST IDENTIFIÉ À LA FIN DE CE DOCUMENT.

EXTENSIONS DES GARANTIES Les garanties étendues des produits InFocus sont disponibles avec supplément. Pour de plus amples informations sur les garanties étendues des produits InFocus, veuillez contacter InFocus ou votre revendeur.

OBTENSION D'UNE RÉVISION SOUS GARANTIE. Veuillez accéder et réviser les ressources d'aide en ligne se trouvant à l'adresse www.infocus.com/support avant de demander une révision sous garantie. Si le produit ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement après avoir utilisé toutes ces ressources, veuillez contacter le Support technique InFocus ou, éventuellement, un ASP à laide des informations fournies ci-dessous. En contactant InFocus par téléphone, d'autres charges peuvent s'appliquer selon votre localisation. Lorsque vous appelez, le support technique, InFocus ou un ASP vous aide à déterminer si votre produit nécessite une révision et dans l'affirmative vous informe sur la façon dont InFocus vous l'apportera. Vous devez aider à déterminer un diagnostic des problèmes sur votre produit et suivre les processus de la garantie InFocus. InFocus peut restreindre le service de révision au pays dans lequel InFocus ou un distributeur autorisé a vendu le produit matériel à l'origine. InFocus fournira une révision sous garantie soit (i) chez un ASP, ou la révision aura lieu sur place, soit l'ASP peut envoyer le produit à réviser dans un endroit où InFocus a un service de réparation, (ii) en vous envoyant un bordereau d'expédition prépayé (et si vous ne possédez plus l'emballage d'origine, InFocus peut vous envoyer le matériel d'emballage à vos frais) pour que vous puissiez expédier le produit dans un des centres de révision InFocus, ou (iii) en vous envoyant des pièces de remplacement neuves ou remises à neuf pour vous permettre d'effectuer une Réparation par le client, ou (IV) en échangeant le produit contre un produit neuf ou remis à neuf.

Réparation par le client

Les produits InFocus sont prévus avec de nombreuses possibilités de Réparations par le client (CSR) pour minimiser le temps de réparation et permettre une plus grande flexibilité dans le remplacement des parties défectueuses. Si durant la période de diagnostic, InFocus identifie qu'une réparation peut être réalisée en utilisant un pièce CSR, InFocus vous expédiera directement cette pièce pour remplacement. Il y a deux catégories de pièces CSR :

- Les pièces pour lesquelles la Réparation par le client est obligatoire. Si vous demandez à InFocus le remplacement de ces pièces, les coûts pour le voyage et la main d'œuvre seront à votre charge.
- Les pièces pour lesquelles la Réparation par le client est optionnelle. Ces pièces sont également conçues pour une Réparation par le client. Si, toutefois, vous demandez qu'InFocus les remplace pour vous, ceci peut être réalisé sans coûts supplémentaires d'après le type de révision sous garantie destiné à ce produit.

En se basant sur la disponibilité et lorsque la situation géographique le permet, InFocus tentera d'expédier les pièces CSR le jour ouvré suivant. La réception par le client diffère selon la pièce dont il est question, l'emplacement du client et la méthode d'expédition. Une expédition le jour suivant, le même jour ou dans les quatre heures peut être proposée avec des frais supplémentaires lorsque l'emplacement géographique le permet. Si une assistance est requise, vous pouvez appeler le Centre de support technique InFocus et un technicien vous aidera par téléphone. InFocus spécifie dans les matériaux expédiés pour un remplacement CSR si une pièce défectueuse doit être renvoyée chez InFocus. Dans les cas où il est nécessaire de renvoyer la pièce défectueuse chez InFocus, vous devez réexpédier la pièce défectueuse chez InFocus dans un laps de temps défini, normalement cinq (5) jours ouvrables, et afficher clairement l'Autorisation de renvoi de matériel (n° de RMA) à l'extérieur du carton de réexpédition ou d'un emballage similaire présentant le même degré de protection. La pièce défectueuse doit être réexpédiée avec la documentation associée au matériel d'expédition fourni. Tout manquement à renvoyer la pièce défectueuse peut avoir pour conséquence qu'InFocus fasse le remplacement à vos frais. Pour une Réparation par le client, InFocus paiera tous les frais d'expédition et de réexpédition de la pièce et déterminera le courrier/transporteur à utiliser.

InFocus peut utiliser un processus d'échange à double sens, qui implique un livreur InFocus pour livrer le produit de remplacement ou la pièce CSR chez le client et pour prendre le produit ou la pièce défectueuse au moment de cette livraison pour le renvoyer chez InFocus. À réception du produit ou de la pièce, le produit ou la pièce d'origine devient la propriété de InFocus et vous acceptez de suivre les instructions, y compris l'organisation du renvoi du produit ou de la pièce d'origine à InFocus dans un temps raisonnable. En fournissant un échange de produit ou de pièce à réparer par le client (CSR) nécessitant le retour du produit ou de la pièce d'origine, InFocus peut avoir besoin d'une autorisation de carte de crédit par sécurité pour le prix de revente du produit ou de la pièce de remplacement, et les frais d'expédition applicables. Lors de la réexpédition du Produit à InFocus, un Numéro d'autorisation de réexpédition de matériel (N° RMA) est nécessaire et doit être clairement apposé à l'extérieur du carton de réexpédition ou emballage similaire apportant un degré de protection égal. Les options de révision, la disponibilité des pièces et les temps de réponse peuvent varier selon le pays dans lequel la révision est requise. Les options de révision sont sujettes à modification à tout moment. Vous pouvez être responsable des frais d'expédition et de manutention si le produit ne peut être révisé dans le pays dans lequel la révision est requise. Si vous demandez une révision dans un pays qui n'est pas le pays d'origine de l'achat, vous devez vous conformer à toutes les lois et règlement d'import/export et serez responsable de tous les droits de douane, TVA et autres taxes et frais associés. Lorsqu'un service international est disponible, InFocus doit réparer ou échanger les pièces et produits défectueux par des produits et pièces comparables conformes aux standards locaux. Conformément aux lois applicables, InFocus peut demander la présentation d'une preuve d'achat et/ou vous conformiez aux conditions d'enregistrement avant d'obtenir une révision sous garantie. Des ressources plus détaillées sur ce sujet et d'autres points concernant l'obtention d'une révision sous garantie sont décrits ci-dessous.

CONFIDENTIALITÉ. InFocus conservera et utilisera les informations client conformément à la Politique de confidentialité disponible à l'adresse www.infocus.com/privacy et aux obligations légales applicables à InFocus.

SAUVEGARDE. Si votre produit est susceptible de stocker des programmes logiciels; des données et d'autres informations, vous devez protéger son contenu contre d'éventuelles défaillances opérationnelles. Avant de livrer votre produit pour une révision sous garantie, il est de votre responsabilité de conserver une copie de sauvegarde du contenu séparée, de retirer toutes les informations personnelles et les données que vous désirez protéger et désactiver tout mot de passe de sécurité. **LE CONTENU DE VOTRE PRODUIT SERA EFFACÉ ET LE MOYEN DE STOCKAGE REFORMATÉ DURANT LA RÉVISION SOUS GARANTIE.** Votre produit ou un produit de remplacement vous sera renvoyé tel qu'il était configuré lors de son achat d'origine, sujet aux mises à jour applicables. InFocus peut installer des mises à jour du logiciel système comme faisant partie de la révision sous garantie pouvant empêcher que le matériel revienne à une version antérieure du logiciel système. Les applications tierces installées sur le matériel peuvent ne pas être compatibles ou ne pas fonctionner avec le matériel suite à une mise à jour du logiciel système. La réinstallation de tous les autres programmes logiciels, données et mots de passe sera sous votre responsabilité. La récupération et la réinstallation de programmes logiciels et de données utilisateur n'est pas couverte par cette Garantie Limitée.

RESSOURCES. Les informations d'assistance et de service comprenant les Distributeurs autorisés et les Emplacements prestataires de service autorisés sont disponibles à l'adresse : www.infocus.com/support
InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA

© 2016 InFocus Corp. Tous droits réservés. InFocus et le logo InFocus sont des marques de commerce de InFocus Corp., déposée aux États Unis et dans d'autres pays.

Declaración de conformidad

Marcas comerciales

"High Definition Multimedia Interface" (Interfaz multimedia de alta definición) y el logotipo de HDMI son marcas comerciales registradas de HDMI Licensing LLC. Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby y el símbolo doble-D son marcas comerciales de Dolby Laboratories. SRS TruSurround HD y SRS TruVolume son marcas comerciales de SRS Labs, Inc. Las tecnologías TruSurround HD y TruVolume se incorporan bajo licencia de SRS Labs, Inc. InFocus, In Focus, e INFOCUS (estilizada) son marcas comerciales registradas o marcas comerciales de InFocus Corporation en los Estados Unidos y en otros países. Las demás marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos titulares. Se supone que cualquiera de las demás marcas comerciales, marcas de servicio, nombre personales o de producto son propiedad de sus respectivos titulares y solo se los utiliza como referencia. El uso de tales términos no implica patrocinio, afiliación, certificación, aprobación ni aval.

Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos - WEEE



Los componentes eléctricos y electrónicos de este producto están cubiertos por la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment, "WEEE") de la Unión Europea. La Directiva WEEE exige que todos los equipos que son parte de su alcance sean recolectados y dispuestos por separado de la basura domiciliaria común en todos los estados miembro de la Unión Europea. Siga las pautas dictadas por la autoridad ambiental local o consulte sobre las opciones de recolección o reciclaje en la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

Aviso de la FCC



Se determinó mediante pruebas que este equipo que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase A conforme a la parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC (Federal Communications Commission, Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones de los Estados Unidos). Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales cuando el equipo es operado en un ambiente comercial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no se lo instala y utiliza de acuerdo con lo estipulado por el manual de instrucciones, podría provocar interferencias perjudiciales a las radiocomunicaciones.

Es probable que la operación del equipo en un área residencial pueda provocar interferencias perjudiciales, en cuyo caso se exigirá al usuario que corrija tal interferencia por cuenta propia. Aquellos cambios o modificaciones que no cuenten con la aprobación expresa de InFocus Corporation pueden anular la autoridad para operar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Su operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) El dispositivo no puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) el dispositivo debe aceptar todas las interferencias recibidas, incluidas aquella que pudieren provocar una operación no deseada.

Aviso EN 55022

Este es un producto de Clase A. Puede provocar interferencia de radio en un ambiente domiciliario, en cuyo caso puede exigirse al usuario que tome las medidas adecuadas. Su uso típico es en una sala de conferencias, sala de reuniones o auditorio.

Canadá

Este dispositivo digital de Clase A cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

NCC 警語如下

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

Exposición a radiofrecuencias 的警語如下

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de radiofrecuencia establecidos para ambientes no controlados. Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre la unidad radiante y su cuerpo. Para mantener el cumplimiento con los requisitos de exposición a la radiofrecuencia establecidos por la FCC, evite el contacto directo con la antena durante la transmisión.

Aprobación de agencias

CTUVus. Pueden corresponder otras aprobaciones específicas por país. Consulte la etiqueta de certificación del producto.

Este documento corresponde al modelo reglamentario INF-MCENTER2

InFocus se reserva el derecho de alterar las ofertas y especificaciones de producto, en cualquier momento y sin aviso.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL SOBRE ACCESORIOS

Información sobre mouse y teclado inalámbricos:

INFORMACIÓN EXCLUSIVA PARA DISPOSITIVOS DE RADIOFRECUENCIA:

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC / RSS-210. Su operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) El dispositivo no puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) el dispositivo debe aceptar todas las interferencias recibidas, incluidas aquella que pudieren provocar una operación no deseada.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE FRÉQUENCE RADIO SEULEMENT :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC / CNR-210. Le fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

INFORMACIÓN EXCLUSIVA PARA DISPOSITIVOS SEÑALADORES ÓPTICOS:

This product has been tested to comply with International Standard IEC 60825-1: (1993), incl. Amd. 2(2001). Este producto usa LED que son intrínsecamente Clase 1.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE SEULEMENT :

Se determinó mediante pruebas que este producto cumple con la Norma Internacional IEC 60825-1: (1993), incluida la Enmienda 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont, par nature, de classe 1.

Etiqueta de la llave (dongle) del mouse inalámbrico:



RG-0918

IC: 8150A-RG0918

CMIIT ID: 2009DJ2362

FCC ID: E8HRG-0918

Consideraciones de seguridad

Lea y respete todas las instrucciones sobre seguridad que se detallan a continuación y en el módulo de computadora MondoCenter antes de conectar el módulo a una fuente de alimentación. El no cumplimiento con las instrucciones de seguridad puede dar por resultado incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales y puede dañar la protección provista por el equipo. Conserve todas las instrucciones de seguridad.

- Desconecte todos los accesorios y cables antes de mover el módulo de computadora.
- Consulte en esta guía los procedimientos apropiados de encendido y apagado.
- Siga todas las avisos y advertencias incluidos en este manual y en el módulo de computadora.
- No bloquee los orificios de ventilación. Coloque el módulo de computadora en un área bien ventilada, sin obstrucciones en las entradas y salidas de aire.
- No instale ni use el módulo de computadora cerca de fuentes de calor tales como radiadores, salidas de calefacción, estufas o demás dispositivos (incluidos amplificadores) que liberen calor.
- No coloque el módulo de computadora bajo la luz solar directa; en lugares en donde haya humedad, polvo o grasa; ni donde puedan estar en contacto con lluvias, fuego, humo o vapor.
- No use ninguno de los componentes del módulo de computadora cerca del agua. Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este equipo o ninguno de sus componentes a la lluvia ni a la humedad.
- No permita que el módulo de computadora caiga al suelo.
- No derrame líquido sobre el módulo de computadora. El líquido derramado puede dañar el módulo.
- El tomacorriente al que se enchufe este producto debe ser fácilmente accesible para su rápida desconexión en caso de emergencia.
- Use el cable de alimentación provisto. Conéctelo a un enchufe que tenga protección mediante descarga a tierra. Se recomienda el uso de un prolongador con múltiples tomacorrientes, protegido contra sobrecargas. No sobrecargue los tomacorrientes de pared.
- No instale el módulo de computadora en lugares afectados por la vibración mecánica.
- No coloque el módulo de computadora sobre una superficie inestable, lo que podría resultar en serias lesiones personales y en daños al módulo.
- Al desconectar el cable de alimentación, jale del enchufe y no del cable.
- Proteja el cable de alimentación de la posibilidad de ser aplastado o pisado, en particular del lado de los enchufes, en los tomacorrientes y en el punto por donde salen del módulo de computadora.
- Desenchufe el módulo de computadora si no va a usarlo por un período extenso.
- Lávese las manos después de manipular los cables provistos con este producto.
- El mouse y el teclado funcionan con baterías. Asegúrese de que la polaridad de las baterías (+/-) esté correctamente alineada. Deseche las baterías de acuerdo con lo dispuesto por las leyes locales sobre residuos.
- En caso de mantenimiento, consulte con el personal de servicio técnico calificado. No retire la tapa ni la parte de atrás. Realizar reparaciones en el módulo de computadora por cuenta propia puede ser peligroso y anulará la garantía.
- Use solamente repuestos especificados por InFocus. Los reemplazos no autorizados pueden provocar incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones y pueden anular la garantía.
- Siga estas instrucciones para garantizar la calidad de la imagen durante la vida útil del módulo de computadora. No respetar las instrucciones puede tener consecuencias sobre la garantía.
- Batería de litio (en el módulo PC Box de conversión a dispositivo táctil) - Cuidado: Existe riesgo de explosión si se reemplaza la batería con otra que no sea del tipo correcto. La batería solo debe reemplazarse con otra que sea idéntica o de tipo equivalente, según lo recomendado por el fabricante. Deseche las baterías de acuerdo con lo dispuesto por las leyes locales sobre residuos.

Garantía limitada

Garantía limitada de InFocus para los productos de hardware de marca InFocus solamente.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA. Las obligaciones de la garantía InFocus para los productos del hardware están limitadas a los términos aquí estipulados. InFocus garantiza que los productos de hardware de la marca InFocus están libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo uso normal por un periodo descrito en la sección Periodos de Garantía Limitada a continuación, desde la fecha de la adquisición por el comprador usuario final ("Periodo de Garantía"). El Periodo de Garantía empieza en la fecha de compra. Su recibo fechado de ventas o de entrega, mostrando la fecha de la compra del producto, es su prueba de la fecha de compra. Se le puede requerir proporcionar prueba de la compra y prueba de que el producto fue adquirido nuevo como una condición para recibir el servicio de garantía. Si un defecto de hardware surge y un reclamo válido se recibe dentro del Periodo de Garantía, a su opción y al grado permitido por la ley, InFocus (1) reparará el defecto del hardware sin costo, usando partes nuevas o re manufacturadas que sean equivalentes a nuevas en el desempeño y fiabilidad;(2) cambiará el producto por un producto que esté nuevo o re manufacturado que sea equivalente al nuevo en desempeño y fiabilidad y sea cuando menos funcionalmente equivalente al producto original, o (3) reembolsará el precio de la compra del producto. InFocus puede solicitar que usted sustituya las partes defectuosas con partes nuevas o re manufacturadas instalables por el cliente que InFocus proporcione en cumplimiento de su obligación de la garantía ("Auto-reparación del Cliente"). Un producto o parte de reemplazo, incluyendo una pieza de Auto-reparación por el Cliente que haya sido instalada conforme a las instrucciones proporcionadas por InFocus, asume la garantía restante del producto original o noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha del reemplazo o reparación, cualquiera que proporcione una cobertura mayor. Al cambiar un producto o parte, cualquier artículo de reemplazo se convierte en su propiedad y el artículo reemplazado se convierte en propiedad de InFocus. Las partes proporcionadas por InFocus en cumplimiento de su obligación de garantía deben usarse en productos para los que el servicio de garantía es reclamado. Cuando se da un reembolso, el producto por el que se proporciona el reembolso debe ser regresado a InFocus y pasa a ser propiedad de InFocus. Esto es su remedio exclusivo para productos defectuosos.

Períodos limitados de garantía varían según el modelo de producto y el país de compra. Para revisar el período de garantía asociado con el modelo de producto, por favor consulte la información de especificaciones de producto en www.infocus.com. Introduciendo el modelo de producto en el cuadro de búsqueda rápida en el sitio web, usted encontrará términos de la garantía en la matriz de especificaciones.

EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES. Esta Garantía Limitada aplica solamente a los productos del hardware fabricados por, o para InFocus y vendidos por InFocus, sus subsidiarios en todo el mundo, revendedores autorizados o distribuidores en países que se puedan identificar por la marca registrada, marca comercial, o logo "InFocus" pegado al producto y al firmware requerido. La Garantía Limitada no aplica a ningún producto de hardware que no sea InFocus o periféricos externos a los productos de hardware de la marca InFocus (incluyendo, pero no limitado a los subsistemas de almacenamiento externos, pantallas, impresoras, bocinas u otros periféricos), o a cualquier aplicación de software o programa, aun cuando esté empaquetado o sea vendido con el hardware de InFocus. Los fabricantes, proveedores, o publicadores de productos, software o periféricos que no sea InFocus, pueden proporcionar sus propias garantías al comprador usuario final, pero InFocus, en la medida en que lo permita la ley, suministra sus productos "EN SU CONDICIÓN ACTUAL", sin la Garantía Limitada de InFocus. El software distribuido por InFocus con o sin la marca InFocus (incluyendo, pero no limitado al software del sistema) no está cubierto bajo esta Garantía Limitada. Consulte el contrato de licencia que viene con el software para ver los detalles de sus derechos con respecto a su uso. InFocus no garantiza que la operación de los productos será ininterrumpida o sin errores. InFocus no se hace responsable del daño ocasionado por no seguir las instrucciones relacionadas con el uso del producto.

INFOCUS NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DEL DAÑO A, O PÉRDIDA DE CUALQUIER PROGRAMA, DATOS, O MEDIOS DE ALMACENAMIENTO DESPRENDIBLES. INFOCUS NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DEL DAÑO POR LA RESTAURACIÓN O REINSTALACIÓN DE CUALQUIER PROGRAMA O DATOS QUE NO SEA EL SOFTWARE INSTALADO POR INFOCUS CUANDO EL PRODUCTO ES FABRICADO.

Para permitir que InFocus proporcione el mejor soporte y servicio posibles durante el Periodo de Garantía Limitada, se le requerirá:

- Mantener un ambiente propio y adecuado, y usar los productos de hardware InFocus conforme a las instrucciones provistas.
- Verificar las configuraciones, cargar el firmware más reciente, instalar los parches del software, hacer diagnósticos InFocus y utilidades e implementar procedimientos temporales o soluciones alternas proporcionadas por InFocus mientras InFocus trabaja en soluciones permanentes.
- Permitir a InFocus mantener residente en sus sistemas o sitios, ciertos diagnósticos de sistema y red y herramientas de mantenimiento para facilitar el funcionamiento del soporte de garantía (denominado colectivamente "Herramientas de Servicio del Propietario"); Las Herramientas de Servicio del Propietario son y permanecen la única y exclusiva propiedad de InFocus.

Limitaciones adicionales:

- Los productos externos a la caja del procesador del sistema (CPU), como los subsistemas de almacenamiento externos, impresoras y otros periféricos, están cubiertos por la garantía aplicable para esos productos u opciones.
- Una reparación eficaz no requiere necesariamente del reemplazo de una parte defectuosa. Por ejemplo, la limpieza de las cabezas de un disco flexible o la actualización de los niveles de revisión de ROM BIOS en una tarjeta PCA, son actividades que en muchos casos producen una reparación eficaz.
- Las actualizaciones BIOS/Firmware no están cubiertas bajo la Garantía Limitada. El Firmware que sea parte integral de la opción de la tarjeta del hardware no se actualiza automáticamente cuando las nuevas versiones de firmware son liberadas.
- Es responsabilidad del cliente asegurarse de que su software sea compatible con la última revisión del BIOS/Firmware.

Esta Garantía Limitada no aplica a: (a) consumibles o partes no renovables, como las baterías o capas protectoras diseñadas para disminuir con el paso del tiempo a menos que haya ocurrido una falla debida a un defecto en materiales o mano de obra; (b) cajas de cartón, estuches, cajas de embarque, gabinetes externos, accesorios usados en conexión con el producto; (c) , daño causado por el uso con productos que no sean InFocus; (e) daño causado por accidente, abuso, mal uso, ventilación inapropiada, exposición al humo, contaminación, mantenimiento impropio o inadecuado, limpieza o calibración, contacto con líquido, esfuerzos físicos o eléctricos inusuales y/o sobretensión, infección de virus, fuego, terremoto, desastre, causas de alumbrado u otras externas; (f) daño causado por operar el producto fuera de los usos permitidos o pretendidos o parámetros de uso descritos por InFocus (incluyendo pantallas de monitor quemadas y voltaje de alimentación incorrecto; (g) daño causado por servicio (incluyendo actualizaciones y expansiones) realizado por cualquier otro que no sea un representante de InFocus o un Proveedor de Servicio Autorizado ("PSA") o su propia instalación de partes instalables por el cliente según indicada por InFocus; (h) un producto o parte que ha sido modificada para alterar la funcionalidad y capacidad sin el permiso escrito de InFocus (incluyendo el uso de montaje no autorizado); (i) defectos causados por desgaste por el uso normal como se define en la documentación del usuario del producto incluyendo dónde un programa está especificado para limpieza regular de ciertas partes (en base al uso y ambiente); (k) pérdida o daño en tránsito; o (l) si el producto no se usa bajo condiciones normales de uso, mismas que están definidas como uso que no exceda las 16 horas continuas por día con un periodo mínimo de 8 horas de descanso continuo en estado de apagado; o (m) si cualquier número de serie de InFocus ha sido quitado o desfigurado. Además, el quemado del LCD resultante de la visualización excesiva de imágenes estáticas en el producto no está cubierto por los términos de esta Garantía limitada.

Importante: No abra los productos del hardware a menos que sea indicado de otra manera por InFocus para propósitos de una Auto reparación del cliente (CSR). Abrir los productos de hardware puede causar daño que no está cubierto por esta Garantía Limitada. Solamente InFocus o un Proveedor de Servicio Autorizado deberá realizar el servicio en los productos del hardware.

HASTA LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY, ESTA GARANTÍA Y LOS REMEDIOS ANTERIORMENTE ESTABLECIDOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y EN VEZ DE TODAS LAS OTRAS GARANTÍAS, REMEDIOS Y CONDICIONES, YA SEAN ORALES, POR ESCRITO, ESTATUTARIAS, EXPLÍCITAS O IMPLÍCITAS. SEGÚN LO PERMITA LA LEY APPLICABLE, INFOCUS NO RECONOCE ESPECÍFICAMENTE CUALQUIERA Y TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y ADAPTACIÓN PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR Y GARANTÍAS CONTRA DEFECTOS ESCONDIDOS O LATENTES. SI INFOCUS NO PUEDE DESCONOCER LEGALMENTE GARANTÍAS ESTATUTARIAS O IMPLÍCITAS, ENTONCES A LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LEY, TODAS ESAS GARANTÍAS ESTARÁN LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA EXPLÍCITA Y A REPARAR O AL SERVICIO DE REEMPLAZO SEGÚN LO DETERMINADO POR INFOCUS A SU ÚNICA DISCRECIÓN. NINGÚN REVENDEDOR, AGENTE O EMPLEADO DE INFOCUS ESTÁ AUTORIZADO PARA HACER MODIFICACIÓN ALGUNA, EXTENSIÓN, O ADICIÓN A ESTA GARANTÍA. SI CUALQUIER TÉRMINO SE CONSIDERA ILEGAL O INVÁLIDO, LA LEGALIDAD O APLICABILIDAD DE LOS TÉRMINOS RESTANTES NO SERÁN AFECTADOS O IMPEDIDOS.

EXCEPTO LO INDICADO EN ESTA GARANTÍA Y HASTA EL MÁXIMO GRADO PERMITIDO POR LEY, INFOCUS NO ES RESPONSABLE DE LOS DAÑOS DIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, O CONSE-

CUENTAS RESULTANTES DE CUALQUIER CONTRAVENCIÓN DE GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN, O BAJO CUALQUIER OTRA TEORÍA LEGAL, INCLUYENDO, PERO NO LIMITADO A LA PÉRDIDA DE USO; PÉRDIDA DE INGRESOS; PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS REALES O ANTICIPADAS (INCLUYENDO PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS EN CONTRATOS); PÉRDIDA DEL USO DEL DINERO; PÉRDIDA DE AHORROS ANTICIPADOS, PÉRDIDA DE NEGOCIO; PÉRDIDA DE OPORTUNIDAD; PÉRDIDA DE RENOMBRE COMERCIAL; PÉRDIDA DE REPUTACIÓN; PÉRDIDA DE DAÑO A, COMPROMISO O CORRUPCIÓN DE INFORMACIÓN; O CUALQUIER PÉRDIDA O DAÑO CONSECUENTE COMO QUIERA QUE SEA CAUSADO INCLUYENDO EL REEMPLAZO DEL EQUIPO Y PROPIEDAD, CUALQUIER COSTO DE RECUPERACIÓN, PROGRAMACIÓN O REPRODUCCIÓN DE CUALQUIER PROGRAMA O INFORMACIÓN ALMACENADA EN O USADA CON EL PRODUCTO INFOCUS Y CUALQUIER FALLA PARA MANTENER LA CONFIDENCIALIDAD DE DATOS ALMACENADOS EN EL PRODUCTO. LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO APLICARÁ A LOS RECLAMOS POR MUERTE O LESIÓN PERSONAL, O CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD ESTATUTARIA PARA LOS ACTOS Y/O OMISIONES INTERNACIONALES GRAVES. INFOCUS DESCONOCE CUALQUIER REPRESENTACIÓN DE QUE PODRÁ REPARAR CUALQUIER PRODUCTO BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA O CAMBIAR UN PRODUCTO SIN RIESGO O PÉRDIDA DE PROGRAMAS O INFORMACIÓN.

LIMITACIÓN PARA INICIAR ACCIONES LEGALES: NINGUNA ACCIÓN, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE SU FORMA, QUE SURJA A PARTIR DEL ACUERDO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO PODRÁ SER EMPRENDIDA POR EL COMPRADOR TRANSCURRIDO UN AÑO DE OCURRIDO EL MOTIVO PARA INICIAR LA ACCIÓN. LEY APLICABLE: TODA ACCIÓN LEGAL, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE SU FORMA, QUE SURJA DEL ACUERDO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO QUEDA SUJETA A LAS LEYES DEL ESTADO DE OREGÓN, EE. UU. ARBITRAJE OBLIGATORIO: TODA ACCIÓN, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE SU FORMA, QUE SURJA DEL ACUERDO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO QUEDA SUJETA A ARBITRAJE OBLIGATORIO.

DERECHOS ADICIONALES. PARA LOS CLIENTES QUE ESTÉN CUBIERTOS POR LAS LEYES DE PROTECCIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR O NORMAS EN SU PAÍS DE COMPRA O, SI ES DIFERENTE, SU PAÍS DE RESIDENCIA, LOS BENEFICIOS CONFERIDOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA SON EN ADICIÓN A TODOS LOS DERECHOS Y REMEDIOS PROVEÍDOS POR DICHAS LEYES Y NORMAS DE PROTECCIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR. ESTA GARANTÍA NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA O SUSPENDE CUALQUIER DERECHO DEL CONSUMIDOR QUE EMANE DE LA INCONFORMIDAD CON UN CONTRATO DE VENTA. ALGUNOS PAÍSES, ESTADOS Y PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES O PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN CUÁNTO TIEMPO UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O CONDICIÓN PUEDE DURAR, ASÍ QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES DESCRITAS A CONTINUACIÓN, PUEDEN NO APLICAR A USTED. ESTA GARANTÍA LE DA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y PUEDE TENER TAMBIÉN OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIÁN POR PAÍS, ESTADO O PROVINCIA. INFOCUS, EL GARANTE BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, SE IDENTIFICA AL FINAL DE ESTE DOCUMENTO.

GARANTÍA EXTENDIDAS. Las garantías extendidas del producto de InFocus están disponibles con un costo adicional. Para más información sobre las garantías extendidas del producto de InFocus, contacte por favor a InFocus o su revendedor del producto.

OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. Por favor ingrese y revise los recursos de ayuda en línea localizados en www.infocus.com/support antes de buscar el servicio de garantía. Si el producto no funciona adecuadamente todavía después de hacer uso de estos recursos, por favor contacte el Soporte Técnico de InFocus o, si es aplicable, un Proveedor Autorizado de Servicio usando la información proporcionada a continuación. Al contactar InFocus por teléfono, pueden aplicar otros cargos, dependiendo de su ubicación. Al llamar, el Soporte técnico de InFocus o un PAS (Proveedor autorizado de servicio) determinará si su producto requiere servicio y, si lo necesita, le informará cómo lo proporcionará InFocus. Usted debe ayudar en los asuntos de diagnóstico con su producto y seguir los procesos de garantía de InFocus. InFocus puede restringir el servicio al país donde InFocus o sus distribuidores autorizados vendieron originalmente el producto de hardware. InFocus proporcionará el servicio de garantía ya sea, (i) en una ubicación de un PAS, dónde el servicio se realiza en la ubicación, o el PAS puede enviar el producto a una ubicación de servicio de reparación de InFocus para servicio; (ii) enviándole facturas pre pagadas (y si ya no tiene el empaque original, InFocus puede enviar material de empaque con cargo a usted) para permitirle enviar el producto a una ubicación de servicio de reparación de InFocus, o (iii) enviándole partes nuevas que puede instalar o partes de reemplazo para permitirle realizar una Auto-reparación por el cliente, o (iv) cambiando el producto por uno nuevo o un reemplazo re manufacturado.

Reparación autónoma por el cliente

Los productos de InFocus están diseñados con muchas partes de reparaciones autónomas por el cliente (CSR) para minimizar el tiempo de reparación y permitir una flexibilidad mayor en el reemplazo de las partes defectuosas. Si durante el periodo de diagnóstico, InFocus identifica que la reparación se puede lograr mediante el uso de una parte CSR, InFocus enviará esa parte directamente a usted para el reemplazo. Hay dos categorías de partes CSR:

- Partes para cuya reparación por el cliente es obligatoria. Si usted solicita que InFocus reemplace esas partes, se le harán cobros por costos de viaje y mano de obra de este servicio.
- Partes para las que la reparación autónoma por el cliente es opcional. Estas partes también están diseñadas para reparación autónoma hecha por el cliente. Sin embargo, si usted requiere que InFocus la reemplace por usted, se puede hacer sin cargo adicional bajo el tipo de servicio de garantía designado para su producto.

En base a la disponibilidad y donde la geografía lo permita, InFocus intentará enviar partes CSR al siguiente día hábil. La recepción por parte del cliente variará en base a la parte, ubicación del cliente y método de envío. La entrega al día siguiente, el mismo día, o entrega en cuatro horas se puede ofrecer con un costo adicional donde la geografía lo permite. Si se requiere la asistencia, puede llamar al Centro de soporte técnico de InFocus y un técnico le ayudará por teléfono. InFocus especifica en los materiales enviados con una parte de reemplazo CSR si una parte defectuosa debe ser regresada a InFocus. En los casos en que se requiere regresar la parte defectuosa a InFocus, debe enviar la parte defectuosa a InFocus dentro de un periodo de tiempo definido, normalmente cinco (5) días hábiles, y muestra claramente la Autorización del Regreso del Material (RMA#) afuera de la caja de cartón del envío o un empaque similar que permita el mismo grado de protección. La parte defectuosa debe regresarse con la documentación asociada en el material de envío proporcionado. La omisión de regresar la parte defectuosa puede resultar en que InFocus le cobre el reemplazo. En una reparación autónoma por el cliente, InFocus pagará todo el envío y los costos por regresar la parte y determinará el mensajero/ transportador que se usará.

InFocus puede usar un proceso de intercambio hasta su puerta lo que involucra que una persona de InFocus entregue el reemplazo o producto o parte CSR al cliente y recoja el producto o parte defectuosa al momento de entregarla, para regresarla a InFocus. Al recibir el producto o parte de reemplazo, el producto o parte original se convierte en propiedad de InFocus y usted está de acuerdo en seguir las instrucciones, incluyendo el arreglo para regresar el producto o parte original del producto a InFocus de manera oportuna. Al proveer un intercambio de producto o parte de reparación autónoma por el cliente que requiere el regreso del producto o parte original, InFocus puede requerir una autorización de tarjeta de crédito como seguridad por el precio de venta al público del producto o parte de reemplazo y costos aplicables por el envío. Al devolver el producto a InFocus, se requiere un número de autorización de devolución de material (número de RMA, el cual debe visualizarse claramente en el exterior del embalaje de envío o un embalaje similar que ofrezca una protección equivalente. Las opciones del servicio, disponibilidad de las partes y tiempo de respuesta pueden variar conforme al país en el que el servicio es solicitado. Las opciones del servicio están sujetos en cualquier momento. Usted puede ser responsable por los costos del envío y manejo si no se le puede dar servicio en el país en el que se solicita el servicio. Si usted busca servicio en un país que no es el de la compra original, usted cumplirá con todas las leyes y reglamentos de importación y exportación y será responsable de todos los impuestos, V.A.T. y otros impuestos y cargos asociados. En donde el servicio internacional está disponible, InFocus puede reparar o cambiar los productos y partes defectuosas con productos y partes comparables que cumplan con los estándares locales. De acuerdo con la ley aplicable, InFocus puede requerir que usted proporcione los detalles de la prueba de compra y/o cumplir con los requisitos de registro antes de recibir el servicio de la garantía. Los recursos con más detalles sobre esto y otros asuntos para obtener el servicio de garantía se describen enseguida.

PRIVACIDAD. InFocus conservará y usará la información del cliente de acuerdo con la Política de Privacidad de InFocus disponible en www.infocus.com/privacy y a las obligaciones legales aplicables de InFocus.

RESPALDO. Si su producto es capaz de guardar programas de software, datos y otra información, usted deberá proteger su contenido contra las fallas operacionales posibles. Antes de que usted entregue su producto para servicio de garantía, es su responsabilidad mantener una copia de respaldo separada del contenido, remover toda la información personal y los datos que quiera proteger y desactivar cualquier contraseña de seguridad. EL CONTENIDO DE SU PRODUCTO SERÁ BORRADO Y LOS MEDIOS DE ALMACENAMIENTO SERÁN FORMATEADOS EN EL CURSO DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. Su producto o producto de reemplazo le será devuelto cuando fue configurado cuando fue originalmente comprado, sujeto a las actualizaciones aplicables. InFocus puede instalar actualizaciones de software del sistema como parte del servicio de garantía que evitarán que se regrese a una versión anterior del software del sistema. Las aplicaciones de terceros instaladas en el hardware pueden no ser compatibles o trabajar con el hardware como resultado de la actualización del software del sistema. Usted será responsable de reinstalar todos los otros programas de software, datos y contraseñas. La recuperación y reinstalación de los programas de software y datos del usuario no están cubiertas bajo esta Garantía Limitada.

RECURSOS. La información de soporte y servicio incluyendo las ubicaciones de Distribuidor Autorizado y Proveedor autorizado de servicio está disponible en: www.infocus.com/support. InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Portland, Oregon 97223-8368. Estados Unidos

© 2016 InFocus Corp. Reservados todos los derechos. InFocus y el logo de InFocus son marcas registradas de InFocus Corp., registradas en los Estados Unidos y otros países.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Produttore: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon 97223-8368 USA

Marchi registrati

Il logo HDMI e "High Definition Multimedia Interface" sono marchi registrati di HDMI Licensing LLC. Prodotto su licenza di Dolby Laboratories. Dolby e il simbolo "doppia D" sono marchi di Dolby Laboratories. SRS TruSurround HD and SRS TruVolume sono marchi di SRS Labs, Inc. TruSurround HD e TruVolume technologies sono incorporati su licenza di SRS Labs, Inc. InFocus, In Focus, e INFOCUS (stilizzato) sono marchi o marchi registrati di InFocus Corporation negli Stati Uniti e negli altri paesi. Tutti gli altri marchi sono proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari. tutti gli altri marchi, marchi di servizio, nomi propri o di prodotto sono di proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari e sono utilizzati unicamente a scopo di consultazione. Questo non implica nessun rapporto di sponsorizzazione, affiliazione, certificazione o approvazione nel caso utilizzassimo uno di questi termini.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment-WEEE (Smaltimento dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici)



Questo prodotto è considerato dispositivo elettrico ed elettronico secondo la direttiva Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE (Smaltimento dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici). La direttiva WEEE richiede che i dispositivi in oggetto vengano raccolti e smaltiti separatamente rispetto agli altri rifiuti domestici negli stati membri UE. Segui le direttive della tua autorità ambientale competente o chiedi al negozio dove hai acquistato il prodotto per eventuali possibilità di raccolta e riciclaggio.

Avviso FCC



Questo dispositivo è stato collaudato e trovato idoneo ai criteri di un dispositivo digitale di classe A, in conformità alla parte 15 delle regole FCC. Questi criteri assicurano protezione ragionevole contro interferenze dannose in un contesto di utilizzo in ambiente commerciale del dispositivo. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere frequenze radio e, se non installato e utilizzato seguendo le direttive del manuale di istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio.

L'utilizzo del dispositivo in un'area residenziale potrebbe causare interferenze dannose, nel qual caso all'utente verrà richiesto di correggere l'interferenza a proprie spese. Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente autorizzate da InFocus Corporation potrebbero invalidare l'autorità a utilizzare il dispositivo.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle regole FCC. L'utilizzo è vincolato alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non deve generare interferenze dannose e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare ogni interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero causare operazioni indesiderate.

Avviso EN55022

Questo è un prodotto di Classe A. In un ambiente domestico potrebbe causare interferenze radio, in qual caso l'utente potrebbe dovere adattare contromisure adeguate. Il normale utilizzo è in una sala conferenze, in una sala riunioni o in un auditorio.

Canada.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

NCC警語如下

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

Esposizione RF 的警語如下

Questo dispositivo è conforme ai limiti sull'esposizione alle radiazioni FCC RF in un ambiente non controllato. Questo dispositivo dovrebbe essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza minima di 20cm dal radiatore e dal tuo corpo. Per mantenere la conformità con i requisiti sull'esposizione FCC RF, evita il contatto diretto con l'antenna trasmittente durante la trasmissione.

Approvazioni di agenzia

CTUVus. Potrebbero essere applicabili altre approvazioni a seconda del paese. Consulta l'etichetta di certificazione del prodotto.

Questo documento è valido per il modello INF-MCENTER2

InFocus si riserva il diritto di alterare l'offerta del prodotto e delle specifiche in qualsiasi momento senza preavviso.

INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE SUGLI ACCESSORI

Informazioni su mouse e tastiera wireless:

INFORMAZIONI SOLO PER DISPOSITIVI A ONDE RADIO:

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle regole FCC / RSS-210. L'utilizzo è vincolato alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non deve generare interferenze dannose e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare ogni interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero causare operazioni indesiderate.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE FRÉQUENCE RADIO SEULEMENT :

Cet appareil est conforme à l'article 15 des réglementations de la FCC / CNR-210. Le fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

INFORMAZIONI SOLO PER DISPOSITIVI DI PUNTAMENTO:

Questo prodotto è stato collaudato ed è risultato conforme con lo standard internazionale IEC, 60825-1: (1993), incl. Amd. 2(2001). Questo prodotto utilizza LED di Class 1.

INFORMATION POUR LES DISPOSITIFS DE POINTAGE OPTIQUE SEULEMENT :

Ce produit a été testé pour se conformer à la norme IEC 60825-1 : (1993), y comp. Amd. 2 (2001). Ce produit utilise des DEL qui sont, par nature, de classe 1.

Etichetta periferica di protezione mouse wireless:



RG-0918

IC : 8150A-RG0918

CMIIT ID:2009DJ2362

FCC ID: E8HRG-0918

Considerazioni di sicurezza

Leggi e segui tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza fornite qua sotto e sul modulo computer MondoCenter prima di collegare il modulo computer a una fonte energetica. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza potrebbe causare un incendio, una scossa elettrica o delle lesioni alla persona e potrebbe danneggiare o neutralizzare il sistema di protezione del dispositivo. Salva tutte le istruzioni sulla sicurezza.

- Scollega tutti gli accessori e i cavi prima di spostare il modulo computer.
- Fai riferimento a questa guida per le procedure corrette di avvio e spegnimento.
- Segui tutti gli avvisi e le precauzioni indicate in questo manuale e sul modulo computer.
- Non bloccare le prese d'aria. Posiziona il modulo computer in un'area ben ventilata senza ostruire le prese d'aria.
- Non installare o utilizzare il modulo computer vicino a qualsiasi altra fonte di calore come radiatori, griglie di riscaldamento, stufe o altri dispositivi (amplificatori inclusi) che producano calore.
- Non posizionare il modulo computer alla luce diretta del sole, in posti umidi, umi o polverosi o in posti dove il modulo computer potrebbe entrare in contatto con pioggia, fuoco, fumo o vapore.
- Non utilizzare nessun componente del computer vicino ad acqua. Attenzione: Per ridurre il rischio di un incendio o di una scossa elettrica, non esporre questo equipaggiamento o alcun suo componente alla pioggia o all'umidità.
- Non fare cadere il modulo computer.
- Non versare alcun liquido sul modulo computer. Il liquido versato potrebbe danneggiare il modulo computer.
- La presa di corrente utilizzata per alimentare questo prodotto dovrebbe essere facilmente accessibile per una disconnessione veloce in caso di emergenza.
- Utilizza il cavo d'alimentazione fornito. Collega il cavo d'alimentazione a una presa con una messa a terra di sicurezza. Consigliamo una ciabatta con protezione antisarica. Non sovraccaricare le prese a parete.
- Non installare il modulo computer in posti soggetti a vibrazione meccanica.
- Non posizionare il modulo computer su una superficie instabile che potrebbe provocare lesioni personali e danni al modulo computer.
- Quando scolleghi il cavo d'alimentazione prendilo per la presa, non per il cavo.
- Proteggi il cavo d'alimentazione in modo che non venga calpestato o tirato in particolar modo in corrispondenza delle prese, degli attacchi o dal punto in cui parte dal modulo computer.
- Scollega il modulo computer se hai intenzione di non utilizzarlo per un lungo periodo di tempo.
- Lavati le mani dopo aver manipolato i cavi forniti con questo prodotto.
- Il mouse e la tastiera usano delle batterie. Assicurati che la polarità delle batterie (+/-) sia allineata correttamente. Butta via le batterie in osservanza delle relative leggi sullo smaltimento.
- Rivolgiti a personale qualificato per la manutenzione. Non rimuovere la copertura o il retro. Effettuare da soli la manutenzione del modulo computer può essere pericoloso e invalida la garanzia.
- Utilizza solo parti di ricambio specificate da InFocus. La sostituzione non autorizzata potrebbe provocare incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni e potrebbe invalidare la garanzia.
- Segui queste istruzioni per garantire la qualità dell'immagine nell'arco di vita del modulo computer. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni potrebbe ripercuotersi sulla garanzia.
- Precauzioni - Batteria al litio (in confezione PC): Se la batteria viene sostituita con una di un tipo non corretto può verificarsi un'esplosione. La batteria dovrebbe essere sostituita solo con una di tipo identico o equivalente come consigliato dal produttore. Butta via le batterie in osservanza delle relative leggi sullo smaltimento.

Garanzia limitata

Garanzia limitata InFocus solo per prodotti hardware a marchio InFocus

GARANZIA LIMITATA. Gli obblighi di InFocus in merito alla garanzia dei prodotti hardware sono limitati e disciplinati dai termini del presente contratto. InFocus garantisce i prodotti hardware a marchio InFocus contro eventuali difetti nei materiali e nella fabbricazione in condizioni di normale utilizzo per il periodo indicato nella sezione "Periodi di garanzia limitata" a partire dalla data dell'acquisto effettuato dall'acquirente originale ("Periodo di garanzia"). Il Periodo di garanzia ha inizio dalla data di acquisto. La ricevuta di acquisto o di consegna in cui sia ben visibile la data di acquisto del prodotto rappresenta l'unica prova di acquisto valida. Quale condizione per poter usufruire del servizio di assistenza in garanzia, oltre a una prova di acquisto valida all'acquirente può essere richiesto di fornire prova di aver acquistato il prodotto nuovo. Qualora insorgano difetti hardware e InFocus riceva un valido reclamo entro il Periodo di garanzia, nei limiti di quanto concesso dalla legislazione in vigore e a propria esclusiva discrezione, InFocus avrà facoltà di optare tra (1) riparare gratuitamente il difetto hardware utilizzando parti nuove o ricondizionate ed equivalenti per prestazioni e affidabilità alle parti nuove, (2) sostituire il prodotto difettoso con un prodotto nuovo o ricondizionato ed equivalente al nuovo per prestazioni e affidabilità e comunque almeno funzionalmente equivalente al prodotto originale, (3) rimborsare il prezzo d'acquisto del prodotto. InFocus potrà richiedere al cliente di sostituire le parti difettose con parti nuove o ricondizionate, installabili dal cliente e fornite da InFocus in adempimento dei propri obblighi di garanzia ("Riparazione da parte del cliente"). Un prodotto o un componente in sostituzione, inclusi i componenti soggetti a Riparazione da parte del cliente, a condizione che siano stati installati in conformità alle istruzioni fornite da InFocus, saranno coperti da garanzia per un periodo pari al periodo rimanente di garanzia del prodotto originale o per novanta (90) giorni dalla data di sostituzione o riparazione, a seconda di quale fornisca la copertura più lunga. Con la sostituzione di un prodotto o una parte, qualsiasi componente ricevuto in sostituzione diverrà proprietà del cliente, mentre i componenti sostituiti diverranno proprietà di InFocus. Le parti fornite da InFocus in adempimento dei propri obblighi di garanzia devono essere utilizzate sui prodotti per cui è stato inoltrato il reclamo per il servizio di garanzia. In caso di rimborso del prezzo, il prodotto per cui è stato fornito il rimborso dovrà essere restituito a InFocus e diverrà proprietà di InFocus. Quanto detto costituisce il solo ed esclusivo rimedio in caso di prodotti difettosi.

Limitati periodi di garanzia variano a seconda il modello del prodotto e del paese di acquisto. Per esaminare il periodo di garanzia connesso con il modello del prodotto, consultare le informazioni specifiche di prodotto di www.infocus.com. Inserendo il tuo modello di prodotto nella casella di ricerca rapida sul sito Web, troverete condizioni di garanzia nella matrice specifiche.

ESCLUSIONI E LIMITAZIONI. La presente Garanzia limitata si applica esclusivamente ai prodotti hardware fabbricati da o per InFocus e venduti da InFocus o dalle sue aziende affiliate a livello mondiale, dai suoi rivenditori autorizzati o dai suoi distributori locali, e identificabili dal marchio commerciale, nome commerciale o logo "InFocus" applicato su di essi e sul firmware necessario. La presente Garanzia limitata non si applica ai prodotti hardware non InFocus o alle periferiche esterne ai prodotti hardware a marchio InFocus (inclusi, ma solo a titolo esemplificativo, sottosistemi di storage esterni, display, stampanti, altoparlanti o altre periferiche) o a qualsiasi applicativo o programma software, anche se venduto con il prodotto hardware InFocus o incluso nell'imballaggio del prodotto hardware InFocus. I fabbricanti, fornitori o editori di prodotti hardware, software o periferiche, diversi da InFocus, potranno fornire all'acquirente finale le rispettive garanzie specifiche; tuttavia InFocus, nei limiti di quanto concesso dalla legislazione in vigore, fornirà i suddetti prodotti "COSÌ COME SONO" e senza copertura della Garanzia limitata InFocus. Il software distribuito da InFocus con o senza il marchio InFocus (incluso, ma solo a titolo esemplificativo, il software di sistema) non è coperto dalla presente Garanzia limitata. Fare riferimento al contratto di licenza che accompagna il prodotto software per informazioni dettagliate sui propri diritti relativamente all'uso di tale software.

InFocus non garantisce in alcun modo che il funzionamento dei prodotti sarà ininterrotto e privo di errori. InFocus non è in alcun modo responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni relative all'uso del prodotto.

INFOCUS NON È IN ALCUN MODO RESPONSABILE PER DANNEGGIAMENTO O PERDITA DI PROGRAMMI, DATI O SUPPORTI RIMOVIBILI DI STORAGE. INFOCUS NON È IN ALCUN MODO RESPONSABILE DEL RIPRISTINO O DELLA REINSTALLAZIONE DI QUALSIVOGLIA PROGRAMMA O INSIEME DI DATI, AD ECCEZIONE DEL SOFTWARE INSTALLATO DA INFOCUS QUANDO IL PRODOTTO È STATO

FABBRICATO.

Al fine di consentire a InFocus di fornire supporto e assistenza nel miglior modo possibile nel corso del Periodo di garanzia limitata, il cliente è tenuto a:

- Mantenere un ambiente di lavoro corretto e adeguato e utilizzare i prodotti hardware InFocus in conformità con le istruzioni fornite.
- Verificare le configurazioni, caricare il firmware più recente, installare le patch software, eseguire gli strumenti diagnostici e le utilità InFocus e implementare le eventuali procedure o soluzioni temporanee fornite da InFocus in attesa della implementazione di soluzioni permanenti.
- Consentire a InFocus di installare permanentemente, sui sistemi o siti, specifici strumenti di manutenzione e diagnosi della rete e del sistema al fine di agevolare l'adempimento degli obblighi di assistenza in garanzia (nel complesso definiti come "Strumenti di assistenza proprietari"); gli Strumenti di assistenza proprietari rimarranno proprietà unica ed esclusiva di InFocus.

Limitazioni aggiuntive:

- I prodotti esterni all'involucro del processore di sistema (CPU), quali ad esempio sottosistemi esterni di storage, stampanti e altre periferiche, sono coperti dalle rispettive garanzie relative a tali prodotti o opzioni.
- Una riparazione efficace non richiede necessariamente la sostituzione di una parte difettosa. Ad esempio, la pulizia delle testine di un'unità floppy o l'aggiornamento dei livelli di revisione del BIOS su ROM su una scheda PCA, sono attività che in molti casi permettono una riparazione efficace.
- Gli aggiornamenti del BIOS/Firmware non sono coperti dalla Garanzia limitata. Il firmware che è parte integrante dell'opzione della scheda hardware non viene aggiornato automaticamente al rilascio delle nuove versioni di firmware.
- È responsabilità del cliente garantire che il proprio software sia compatibile con l'ultima revisione di BIOS/Firmware.

La presente Garanzia limitata non si applica: (a) alle parti consumabili o usurabili, quali ad esempio batterie o rivestimenti protettivi progettati per ridursi nel tempo, salvo quando si siano verificati danni a causa di difetti nei materiali o nella lavorazione; (b) a cartoni, custodie di trasporto, involucri di spedizione, armadi esterni e accessori utilizzati in combinazione con il prodotto; (c) ai danni di carattere estetico, inclusi, ma solo a titolo esemplificativo, graffi, incisioni e rotture delle parti in plastica sulle porte; (d) ai danni causati dall'utilizzo in combinazione con prodotti non InFocus; (e) a danni causati da incidenti, abuso, cattivo uso, ventilazione non corretta, esposizione a fumi, contaminazione, manutenzione, pulizia o calibrazione errate o inadeguate, contatto con liquidi, stress fisico o elettrico eccessivo e/o picchi della tensione di alimentazione, infezione da virus, incendi, terremoti, disastri, fulmini o altre cause esterne; (f) ai danni causati da un utilizzo del prodotto non conforme all'uso previsto o consentito o ai parametri di utilizzo descritti da InFocus (inclusi monitor con schermo bruciato e tensioni di alimentazione errate); (g) a danni causati da interventi di assistenza (inclusi aggiornamenti ed espansioni) effettuati NON da un rappresentante InFocus o da un Centro di assistenza autorizzato InFocus ("ASP", Authorized Service Provider) o causati dall'installazione di parti installabili dal cliente non conforme alle istruzioni fornite da InFocus; (h) a prodotti o parti che hanno subito modifiche al fine di alterarne le funzionalità o le capacità senza autorizzazione scritta da parte di InFocus (incluso l'impiego di supporti non autorizzati); (i) a difetti causati dalla normale usura o altrimenti dal normale invecchiamento del prodotto; (j) a danni causati dalla mancata osservanza delle procedure di manutenzione descritte nella documentazione per l'utente allegata al prodotto, incluse le eventuali date pianificate per la pulizia regolare di parti specifiche (sulla base delle condizioni d'uso e dell'ambiente); (k) a perdite o danni durante il trasporto; (l) qualora il prodotto non sia stato utilizzato nelle normali condizioni di funzionamento definite come "uso ininterrotto per un periodo non superiore alle 16 ore al giorno con un riposo ininterrotto per un periodo di almeno 8 ore con l'alimentazione disconnessa; o (m) qualora un qualsiasi numero di serie InFocus sia stato rimosso o alterato. La bruciatura di alcune parti dello schermo LCD (burn-in) dovuta a un'eccessiva visualizzazione di immagini statiche sul prodotto non rientra nell'ambito dei danni coperti dalla presente Garanzia limitata. Importante: non aprire mai i prodotti hardware se non diversamente istruiti da InFocus al fine di procedere a una Riparazione da parte del cliente (CSR, Customer Self Repair) l'apertura dei prodotti hardware può causare danni non coperti dalla presente Garanzia limitata. Gli interventi di assistenza sui prodotti hardware devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da InFocus o da un Centro di assistenza autorizzato InFocus (ASP).

ENTRO I LIMITI DI QUANTO CONCESSO DALLA LEGISLAZIONE IN VIGORE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA E I REMEDI SUMMENZIONATI SONO DA CONSIDERARSI ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUTIVI DI QUALSIVOGLIA ALTRA GARANZIA, RIMEDIO E CONDIZIONE VERBALE, SCRITTA, STATUTARIA, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA. NEI LIMITI STABILITI DALLA LEGISLAZIONE IN VIGORE, INFOCUS DECLINA SPECIFICAMENTE QUALSIVOGLIA GARANZIA STATUTARIA O IMPLICITA, INCLUSE, MA SOLO A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIALITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN FINE PARTICOLARE E LE GARANZIE CONTRO DIFETTI NASCOSTI O LATENTI. QUALORA LA LEGISLAZIONE IN VIGORE NON CONCEDA A INFOCUS L'ESCLUSIONE DELLE GARANZIE STATUTARIE O IMPLICITE, NEI LIMITI DI QUANTO LEGALMENTE CONCESSO, TUTTE LE GARANZIE DI TALE GENERE SARANNO LIMITATE PER DURATA ALLA DURATA DELLA GARANZIA ESPRESSA E AL SERVIZIO DI RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE, COME DETERMINATO DA INFOCUS A PROPRIA ESCLUSIVA DISCREZIONE. NESSUN RIVENDITORE, AGENTE O DIPENDENTE DI INFOCUS È AUTORIZZATO AD APPORTARE MODIFICHE, ESTENSIONI O AGGIUNTE ALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA. QUALORA UN QUALSIASI TERMINE DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA RISULTI ILLEGALE O INAPPLICABILE, CIÒ NON INFLUIRÀ IN ALCUN MODO SULLA LEGALITÀ O APPLICABILITÀ DEI TERMINI RIMANENTI.

SALVO QUANTO STABILITO NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA E NEI LIMITI DI QUANTO LEGALMENTE CONCESSO, INFOCUS DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI DIRETTI, SPECIALI, ACCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI, DERIVANTI DA QUALSIVOGLIA VIOLAZIONE DI GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE O DA QUALSIVOGLIA ALTRO TEOREMA LEGALE, INCLUSI, MA SOLO A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, IL MANCATO UTILIZZO, LE PERDITE DI ENTRATE, LE PERDITE DI PROFITTI EFFETTIVI O PREVISTI (INCLUSE LE PERDITE DI PROFITTI SU CONTRATTI), IL MANCATO UTILIZZO DI DENARO, LE PERDITE DI RISPARMI PREVISTI, LE PERDITE DI ATTIVITÀ, DI OPPORTUNITÀ, DI AVVIAMENTO O DI REPUTAZIONE, EVENTUALI PERDITE, DANNI, COMPROMISSIONI O CORRUZIONI DI DATI, O QUALSIVOGLIA PERDITA O DANNO INDIRETTO O CONSEGUENTE COMUNQUE CAUSATO, INCLUSI LA SOSTITUZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIO E DELLA PROPRIETÀ, QUALSIASI COSTO DI RIPRISTINO, PROGRAMMAZIONE O RIPRODUZIONE DI QUALSIVOGLIA PROGRAMMA O DATO ARCHIVIATO NEL PRODOTTO INFOCUS O UTILIZZATO CON IL PRODOTTO INFOCUS E L'EVENTUALE IMPOSSIBILITÀ DI MANTENERE LA RISERVATEZZA DEI DATI ARCHIVIATI NEL PRODOTTO. LA LIMITAZIONE DI CUI SOPRA NON SI APPLICHERÀ NEI CASI DI MORTE O LESIONI PERSONALI O DI QUALSIVOGLIA RESPONSABILITÀ STATUTARIA PER AZIONI E/O OMISSIONI DOVUTE A GRAVE NEGLIGENZA. INFOCUS NEGA QUALSIVOGLIA RAPPRESENTAZIONE RELATIVA ALLA SUA CAPACITÀ DI RIPARARE O SOSTITUIRE UN QUALSIASI PRODOTTO COPERTO DALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA SENZA ALCUN RISCHIO DI DANNI O PERDITA DI PROGRAMMI O DATI.

Limitazione relativa a eventuali azioni legali: nessuna azione legale, a prescindere dalla forma della stessa, derivante dal contratto di acquisto del Prodotto potrà essere avviata dall'acquirente oltre un anno dopo la data in cui la causa di detta azione legale è stata rilevata. Legislazione disciplinante: eventuali azioni legali, a prescindere dalla loro forma, derivanti dal contratto di acquisto del Prodotto, saranno disciplinate dalla legislazione dello Stato dell'Oregon, U.S.A. Arbitrato obbligatorio: eventuali azioni legali, a prescindere dalla loro forma, derivanti dal contratto di acquisto del Prodotto saranno soggette ad arbitrato obbligatorio.

DIRITTI AGGIUNTIVI. PER I CLIENTI A CUI SI APPLICANO LE NORMATIVE O I REGOLAMENTI DI TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI NEL PROPRIO PAESE D'ACQUISTO O, SE DIVERSO, NEL PROPRIO PAESE DI RESIDENZA, I VANTAGGI CONFERITI DALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA SI SOMMANO A TUTTI I DIRITTI E RIMEDI PREVISTI DA DETTI REGOLAMENTI O NORMATIVE DI TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA NON ESCLUDE, NÉ LIMITA O SOSPENDE, QUALSIVOGLIA DIRITTO DEI CONSUMATORI DERIVANTE DA UNA MANCATA CONFORMITÀ AL CONTRATTO DI VENDITA. ALCUNI PAESI, STATI E PROVINCE NON CONSENTONO L'ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DI DANNI ACCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI NÉ CONSENTONO LIMITAZIONI ALLA DURATA DELLA GARANZIA O DELLE CONDIZIONI IMPLICITE, PERTANTO LE LIMITAZIONI O ESCLUSIONI DESCRITTE DI SEGUITO POTREBBERO NON APPLICARSI ALL'ACQUIRENTE. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONFERISCE ALL'UTENTE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI; ALL'UTENTE INOLTRE POTREBBERO APPLICARSI ALTRI DIRITTI VARIABILI A SECONDA DEL PAESE, DELLO STATO O DELLA PROVINCIA. INFOCUS, IL GARANTE DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, È IDENTIFICATO ALLA FINE DEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

GARANZIE ESTESE. Le garanzie estese sui prodotti InFocus sono disponibili ad un costo aggiuntivo. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle garanzie estese relative ai prodotti InFocus, contattare InFocus o il rivenditore locale dei prodotti.

COME OTTENERE ASSISTENZA IN GARANZIA Si prega di accedere e visionare le risorse del supporto on-line disponibili all'indirizzo www.infocus.com/support prima di richiedere assistenza in garanzia. Se il prodotto continua a non funzionare correttamente dopo aver utilizzato le suddette risorse, contattare l'assistenza tecnica di InFocus o, laddove applicabile, un Centro di assistenza autorizzato ("ASP", Authorized Service Provider) utilizzando le informazioni fornite di seguito. Contattando InFocus per telefono, possono essere applicabili spese aggiuntive a seconda dell'ubicazione dell'utente. Durante la chiamata, l'assistenza tecnica InFocus o il Centro di assistenza autorizzato aiuteranno l'utente a stabilire se il prodotto necessita di assistenza e, in tal caso, informeranno l'utente sulle modalità con cui InFocus fornisce assistenza. L'utente dovrà contribuire alla diagnosi del problema verificatosi sul prodotto e seguire le procedure per la garanzia di InFocus. InFocus si riserva il diritto di limitare l'assistenza al paese in cui InFocus o il Distributore autorizzato da InFocus ha originariamente venduto il prodotto hardware. InFocus fornirà assistenza in garanzia (i) presso la sede di un Centro assistenza autorizzato, laddove l'intervento viene effettuato presso detta sede o, in alternativa, il Centro assistenza autorizzato potrà inviare

il prodotto presso una sede di assistenza InFocus per la riparazione, (ii) inviando all'utente un bonus prepagato (e, qualora l'utente non abbia conservato l'imballaggio originale, InFocus potrà spedire all'utente il materiale per imballaggio con spese a carico dell'utente) per consentire all'utente di inviare il prodotto presso una sede di assistenza InFocus per la riparazione, (iii) inviando all'utente parti di ricambio nuove o ricondizionate e installabili dal cliente per consentire all'Utente di effettuare autonomamente la riparazione, o (iv) sostituendo il prodotto con uno nuovo o ricondizionato.

Riparazione da parte del cliente

I prodotti InFocus sono progettati con molti componenti soggetti a Riparazione da parte del cliente (CSR, Customer Self Repair) per minimizzare i tempi di riparazione e consentire una maggiore flessibilità nell'effettuare la sostituzione di componenti difettosi. Se durante il periodo necessario per la diagnosi, InFocus stabilisce che la riparazione può essere effettuata con l'uso di un componente soggetto a Riparazione da parte del cliente, InFocus invierà detto componente direttamente all'Utente per la sostituzione. Esistono due categorie di componenti soggetti a Riparazione da parte del cliente:

- Componenti per cui la Riparazione da parte del cliente è obbligatoria. Se l'Utente richiede la sostituzione di detti componenti a InFocus, all'Utente saranno addebitati i costi relativi a manodopera e spese di spedizione per detto intervento di assistenza.
- Componenti per cui la Riparazione da parte del cliente è opzionale. Detti componenti sono progettati anche per la riparazione da parte del cliente. Tuttavia se l'Utente richiede a InFocus di sostituirli, detto intervento può essere effettuato senza spese aggiuntive in base ai termini dell'assistenza in garanzia prevista per il prodotto.

A seconda della disponibilità e laddove l'area geografica lo consente, InFocus cercherà di inviare i componenti soggetti a Riparazione da parte del cliente entro il giorno lavorativo successivo. I tempi di ricezione da parte del cliente varieranno a seconda del componente effettivo, dell'ubicazione del cliente e del metodo di spedizione. Laddove consentito dai limiti geografici possono essere offerti servizi di consegna entro il giorno successivo, entro lo stesso giorno o entro quattro ore, con l'addebito di un costo aggiuntivo. Se è richiesta assistenza, l'Utente potrà chiamare il Centro per l'assistenza tecnica InFocus e riceverà assistenza telefonica da parte di un tecnico. Nei documenti che accompagnano il componente soggetto a Riparazione da parte del cliente, InFocus specificherà se il componente difettoso dovrà essere restituito a InFocus. Laddove viene richiesto di restituire il componente difettoso a InFocus, l'Utente è tenuto a rispedire a InFocus detto componente entro un periodo di tempo predefinito, normalmente cinque (5) giorni lavorativi e ad apporre in modo ben visibile l'autorizzazione per restituzione materiale (RMA, Return Material Authorization) sull'esterno del cartone di imballaggio o su un imballaggio simile con un grado equivalente di protezione. La parte difettosa deve essere restituita unitamente alla documentazione ad essa allegata e fornita nella spedizione. La mancata restituzione della parte difettosa porterà all'addebito della sostituzione da parte di InFocus. Con una Riparazione da parte del cliente, tutte le spese di spedizione e di restituzione dei componenti saranno a carico di InFocus che stabilirà il corriere da utilizzare.

InFocus potrà utilizzare un processo di consegna e ritiro a domicilio, che consiste nella consegna da parte di un incaricato InFocus del prodotto sostitutivo o del componente soggetto a Riparazione da parte del cliente, direttamente all'Utente e nel contemporaneo ritiro del prodotto o della parte difettosa per la restituzione a InFocus. Alla ricezione del prodotto o della parte sostitutiva, il prodotto o la parte originale diventa di proprietà di InFocus e l'Utente accetta di seguire le istruzioni, inclusa la puntuale restituzione del prodotto o parte a InFocus. Quando InFocus fornisce un prodotto in sostituzione o un componente soggetto a Riparazione da parte del cliente che prevede la restituzione del prodotto o della parte originale, InFocus si riserva il diritto di richiedere un'autorizzazione di prelievo su una carta di credito quale garanzia per il prezzo di vendita del prodotto o della parte in sostituzione e dei costi di spedizione applicabili. Per restituire il Prodotto a InFocus è necessario un Codice di autorizzazione per restituzione materiale (RMA n., Return Material Authorization Number) applicato in modo da essere chiaramente visibile all'esterno dell'imballaggio di spedizione o di un altro imballaggio analogo con lo stesso grado di protezione. Le opzioni di assistenza, la disponibilità dei componenti e i tempi di risposta possono variare in base al paese in cui viene richiesto l'intervento di assistenza. Le opzioni di assistenza sono soggette a modifica nel tempo. Le spese di spedizione e di movimentazione saranno a carico dell'Utente qualora l'intervento di riparazione non possa essere effettuato nel paese in cui è stato richiesto. Se l'Utente richiede assistenza in un paese diverso dal paese dell'acquisto originale, l'Utente sarà tenuto a rispettare tutte le normative applicabili in materia di importazione ed esportazione e tutte le spese doganali, relative a IVA e altre imposte associate rimarranno a suo carico. Laddove è disponibile l'assistenza internazionale, InFocus potrà riparare o sostituire i prodotti e i componenti difettosi con prodotti e componenti comparabili conformi agli standard locali. In conformità con le normative applicabili, InFocus potrà richiedere di fornire le informazioni relative alla prova d'acquisto e/o di rispettare i requisiti per la registrazione prima di ricevere assistenza in garanzia. Le risorse contenenti ulteriori dettagli su questo e altri argomenti relativi a come ottenere assistenza in garanzia sono descritti di seguito.

PRIVACY. InFocus si impegna a custodire e utilizzare i dati personali dei clienti in conformità con la Privacy Policy di InFocus disponibile all'indirizzo www.infocus.com/privacy e agli obblighi giuridici applicabili per InFocus

BACKUP. Se il prodotto acquistato dall'utente è in grado di memorizzare programmi software, dati e altre informazioni, l'utente è tenuto a proteggerne il contenuto contro possibili malfunzionamenti operativi. Prima di consegnare il prodotto per un intervento in assistenza, è responsabilità dell'Utente conservare una copia di backup separata del contenuto, rimuovere tutte le informazioni e i dati personali che l'Utente desidera proteggere e disabilitare le password di sicurezza. **IL CONTENUTO DEL PRODOTTO SARÀ ELIMINATO E IL SUPPORTO DI STORAGE RIFORMATTATO DURANTE L'INTERVENTO IN ASSISTENZA.** Il prodotto, o un prodotto sostitutivo, sarà restituito all'Utente con la stessa configurazione originale del prodotto acquistato, soggetta agli aggiornamenti applicabili. InFocus si riserva il diritto di installare aggiornamenti software di sistema nell'ambito dell'assistenza in garanzia e non sarà possibile con tale hardware installare una versione precedente del software di sistema. Applicazioni di terzi installate sull'hardware potrebbero non essere compatibili o funzionare con l'hardware a seguito dell'aggiornamento del software di sistema. L'Utente sarà responsabile della reinstallazione di tutti gli altri programmi software, dati e password. Il ripristino e la reinstallazione di programmi software e dati utente non sono coperti dalla presente Garanzia limitata.

RISORSE Le informazioni sul supporto e l'assistenza, incluse le sedi dei distributori autorizzati e dei Centri di assistenza autorizzati sono disponibili all'indirizzo: www.infocus.com/support. InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 Stati Uniti

© 2016 InFocus Corp. Tutti i diritti riservati. InFocus e il logo InFocus sono marchi commerciali di InFocus Corp., registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi.

NCC警語如下

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

